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ALPHABET

CARDS OF WOMEN IN NATIONAL DRESS

1.
[ABC]. AN ALPHABET OF FEMALE COSTUME. [No imprint, most likely English, but also
possibly American]. [circa 1845].
£ 2,500
26 hand-coloured lithograph cards each with a female figure in traditional or representative costume set in a
landscape or suitable backdrop; [13.3 x 10 cm] some minor marks but altogether in fresh condition; original
blue calico covered box [14 x 10.8 x 11 cm] the upper cover with title printed in gold on a shaped square
blue label, one corner of label slightly defective.
An altogether attractive and complete set of alphabet cards showing ladies in costume supposedly unique to
their country or region.
The counties begin naturally enough with America, followed by Bavaria, China,
Denmark, England, France, Greece, Hungary, Italy, Japan, Kamchatka, Lepcha,
Mexico, Norway, Otaheite, Portugal, Quito, Russia, Switzerland, Turkey,
Unterwalden, Venice, Wales, Xeres, Youghal, and Zurich.
Clearly some exotic places had to be included to be able to form a complete
alphabet with Youghal having to represent Ireland as Italy had already been alloted
to the letter ‘I’. A number of the prints are taken from Jacques Grasset de SaintSauveur’s Costumes Civils actuels de tous les Peuples connus or a derivative work
with some degree of flexibility. The costumes of Japan and some of the less
accessible countries tend toward the fanciful elements, although some of the
designs, like that of the Kamchatka, may be original.

‘DING,
PUSSY’S

DONG, BELL
IN THE WELL’

2.
[ABC]. GOODE’S INFANT’S INSTRUCTOR. for Children. London: T. Goode, Clerkenwell
Green. [c. 1855].
£ 285
12mo (16.7 x 10 cm), [8] pages, illustrated with woodcuts, the two on the middle pages hand coloured, as
issued; loose in original printed wraps, as issued, little worn at edges, else a very good copy.

Rare survival of Goode’s Infant’s Instructor,
designed to teach young children their
alphabet and figures, before amusing them
with several well known nursery rhymes,
including ‘Little Miss Muffet’, ‘Little Boy Blue’
and ‘Jack and Jill’. Each is accompanied by
naive, but nevertheless charming, woodcut
scene.
Thomas Goode, printer, and subsequently
the firm of Goode Brothers, printers and
publishers began their business issuing
children’s literature but generally in a
cheaper form than that being issued by the
likes of Dean and Son and the Darton’s. The
company soon moved into other areas of
production,
including
valentines
and
decorative stationary when competitiveness
between rivals began to make inroads in this
lucrative market.
OCLC records only microform copies.

RARE

ALPHABET MADE UP OF FAMOUS CHARACTERS IN CHILDREN’S LITERATURE

3.
[ABC]. [JENNY JINGLE’S LITTLE PRATTLER]. DAME PLAYFUL’S PICTORIAL ALPHABET.
London, Pubd by A. Park, 47 Leonard St., [n.d., c. 1853].
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, 8 leaves (26.7 x 18 cm), printed on one side only, the first and last pasted to the

wrappers, illustrated with x hand coloured engravings; lightly marked in places, otherwise clean throughout;
stitched as issued in the original printed wrapper, spine split and held by one piece of archival tape, some
chipping to extremities, but still, nevertheless, a pleasing copy, inscribed at head to ‘Henry White Junior, from
his Aunt Henny, September 1853’.
Scarce first edition of this beautifully hand coloured alphabet made up of famous characters in children’s
literature, including Gulliver, Robinson Crusoe, Dick Whittington, Sindbad, Don Quixote, Tom Thumb,
Valentine and Orson, Goody Two Shoes, as well as nursery rhymes and fairy tales.

‘R, is for Robinson Crusoe, a sailor, who was cast away on a desolate island; here he attacked the savages,
who came there to eat a number of men they had taken as prisoners. Robinson fired his gun at them, and they
all ran away, leaving one only, whom Robinson christened Friday - they lived on the island a great number of
years, and saw things both horrible and terrible - at last a ship came to the island, and released them’ (p. 6).
As with all alphabets the letter X proved a problem, in the present case the ingenious compiler resorted to
Cinderella as a fall back: ‘X, followed by two letters thus, II, implies Twelve o’Clock, the hour at which
Cinderella was to have gone home, but did not’.
The work is published as part of Park’s ‘Jenny Jingle’s Little Prattler series of New and Original Toy Books’,
made up of ‘13 sorts’, and clearly modelled on similar series’ by Dean & Son. The publisher is actually A. A.
Parker who occupied 47 Leonard Street from 1842 to 1863 (see P.A.H. Brown, London publishers and
printers, p. 145).
OCLC records two copies, in the UK at the National Art library in the V&A, and one in the US, at Princeton.

LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD

RECAST

4.
ALCOCK, Henrietta. THE HISTORY OF LITTLE
RED RIDING HOOD. [Stockton, England]. 1844. £ 285
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, pp. 4; written in ink on cream paper
decorated with a printed design of a lyre and sprigs in gold and
blue; inscribed ‘Written by Henrietta Alcock & presented by
her to me 1824’.
A delightful recasting of the Little Red Riding Hood tale in some
1200 words in 20 stanzas.
‘To a little girl once her good mother did say / If tomorrow
should prove such a very fine day / i hope that the moment
youopen your eyes And see the bright sun peeping in you will
rise / to take a long walk through the forest and see / How your
poor Grandmother happens to be… Alas all does not end well
and if you don’t know the finale look away now ‘I have wailed
for breakfast and now I’ll begin it,/ So he gobbled the poor little
child up that minute.’
Henrietta Alcock was born in 1827, the daughter of the
eminent the Stockton surgeon William Alcock (1770-1855) who
later became mayor of the town. In 1857 she married the Rev.
Henry Master White who taught at Woodlands College in Cape
Town, he returned and was curate to a church in Masbrough
near Sheffield before they moved back to Cape Town where
she died in 1915.

SELF IMPROVEMENT

FOR MILLWORKERS, BUT AVOID NOVEL READING

5.
[AMERICAN LADY, By an]. LADIES’ VASE: or, Polite Manual for Young Ladies. Original and
Selected… Lowell: Published by N.L. Dayton. Boston: Lewis & Sampson. 1843.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vi, 7-191, [1] blank; some minor light foxing in
places, otherwise clean throughout; in the original blindstamped publisher’s
cloth, upper board stamped and lettered in gilt, cloth with minor sunning and
rubbing to extremities, otherwise a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this ‘Polite Manual for Young Ladies… By an American
Lady’, giving instructions on a variety of subjects, such as politeness, egotism,
sisterly virtues, personal appearance (The Hair, Teeth and Hands), dress,
romance, female influence and novel reading, to name but a few.

‘Novel reading strengthens the passions, weakens the virtues, and
diminishes the power of self-control. Multitudes may date their
ruin from the commencement of this kind of reading; and many
more, who have been rescued from the snare, will regret, to the
end of their days, its influence in the early formation of their
character’ (p. 116).
‘In 1820 the town of Lowell, Massachusetts, had a population of
only 250; 10 years later it was over 15,000. Lowell’s strategic
location on the Merrimac river made if possible for the sleepy
hamlet to become a thriving milltown. Young women from all
over the east coast came to work, and although the hours were
long, pay was relatively high. The “Overseers” of the mills
provided churches and libraries and encouraged their workers
to continue their quest for self improvement’ (Elizabeth Aldrich,

From the Ballroom to Hell: Grace and Folly in Nineteenthcentury Dance, 1991, p. 201). It is quite clear from the preface
that it was to these young women that the present work was
aimed: ‘we have carefully availed ourselves of the best advice of
some of our most judicious writers on female education; and, by
presenting our work in a cheaper form than any of this class
which is now before the public, hope to render it attainable to
all those, for whom it is especially designed’ (p. iv).
OCLC records four copies, at Western Michigan, Toledo,
Southwestern and Trinity College library.

IN UNUSUALLY

LARGE TYPE

6.
[ANON]. LITTLE TALES for Little Folk. Printed in large type, and embellished with eight
coloured engravings. London: Dean and Munday, Threadneedle-Street, [n.d., c. 1830].
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 12mo (13.5 x 11 cm), pp. 32; illustrated with eight hand-coloured engravings; apart from a
few minor marks, a clean copy; stitched as issued in the original yellow printed wrappers, lightly dust-soiled,
and with contemporary ownership inscription; a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this pleasant reader printed in unusually large and sensible type.
‘One day, Mrs. Moss gave John and Mary leave to play in the garden. They promised her they would not touch the
flowers, or injure the walks. They forgot their promise, and picked the pretty flowers. When mama saw what they
had done, she was very angry; And never allowed them to play in the garden again’ (‘Wanton Mischief’, pp. 17-18).

The work is made up of seven tales, ‘Playful Pompey’; ‘A Pleasant Walk’; ‘Punch and Judy’; ‘Wanton Mischief’;
‘The Honey Bees’; ‘Little Ellen’; and ‘The Poor Soldier’, each designed to encourage young children the
benefits of good industry whilst warning against the perils of bad behaviour.
OCLC records one copy in the UK, at the BL, and two in the US, at UCLA and Princeton; interestingly, we
have found another issue (pp. 30, dated 1828), which whilst also including seven tales has three that are
different (copies held at Stanford and Toronto).

YOUNG
7.

GIRLS WARNED ON THE EVILS OF NOVEL-READING

[ANON]. CLARA WOODWARD, and her Day-Dreams. London, Knight and Son. [1857].£
£ 300

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 186, [2] advertisements; with four hand-coloured plates including frontispiece
and colour vignette on title, a clean copy throughout; in the original publisher’s maroon blindstamped cloth,
spine and upper board lettered in gilt, some minor marks to cloth, and rubbing to extremities, but still a very
good copy, with contemporary ownership signature on front free endpaper.
Rare first edition of this tale of a little girl, Clara Woodward, who ‘daydreams’ about how good she might be,
but her resolutions are never quite fulfilled. When Clara goes to live with a worldly aunt she realises that she
is less able to resist temptation than at home in a God fearing family.
‘A large rose-wood desk, standing on a chiffoniere in one corner of the room, attracted her attention; and she
remembered her aunt had told her that there was a compartment inside the chiffoniere, where she might put away
her books, and that it already contained a number that might be interesting to her, if she was fond of reading. She
unlocked this, and, after carefully disposing of the few volumes she had brought from home, began to look over the
others. The first selected was evidently a novel; and this she laid aside, as she recollected having received a caution
about the evils of novel-reading. She took up another, which looked harmless and inviting, and seating herself upon a
comfortable sofa, began to read. Very soon her whole attention was absorbed in the narrative: which, though not
much above a silly romance, was full of adventures; and, entirely unconscious of anything else, she read on for two
whole hours, and then started to hear her aunt’s voice close beside her, exclaiming:
“Why, Clara! you look as if you had dressed, I don’t know how long; yet you were so very quiet, that I
expected to find you in bed.”
“You know, aunt, I have been used to getting up early at home ; so I awoke a long time ago, and since then I
have been reading this book”
Although regarded as an intelligent woman, Mrs. Lambert was not much of a reader, and had but little
personal knowledge of the current literature of the day. Nor did it even occur to her to examine the book
which Clara held in her hand; but she said carelessly,
“Well, lay aside your book now, for you will need something more substantial, and breakfast is waiting for us.”
There was no morning tribute of praise to God, or supplication for His blessing.’ (pp. 135-6).
OCLC records two copies, at Cambridge in the UK, and Florida in the US.

AMERICAN

TALES FOR

BRITISH CHILDREN

8.
[BAKER, Harriette Newell Woods, (pen name ‘Mrs. Madeline Leslie’), editor]. THE JUVENILE
BIJOU, a keepsake for the young. Edited by Miss Leslie. With fine engravings. London: Published by R.
A. Charlton… [n.d., c. 1850].
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 284; with six hand coloured lithographs including frontispiece and black &
white wood-engraved vignette on title; occasional light spotting throughout; in nineteenth century half calf
over marbled boards, spine with label lettered in gilt, some minor surface wear, else a very good copy of a
scarce title.
Rare first edition of this little known ‘keepsake for the young’, comprising a selection of moral tales, anecdotes
and poetry, as well as advice on such things as personal appearance, the whole designed to engender the
forming of a good and honest character. The accompanying hand coloured plates, depicting children at play,
are particularly well executed.
The identity of the editor is unclear. Some sources attribute the work to a ‘Miss Eliza Leslie’, others to the
American author of books for children, and editor, Harriette Newell Woods Baker (1815-1893), who wrote
under the pen name of ‘Mrs. Madeline Leslie’. Given that several of the tales are set in America the evidence
seems to point to the latter as being the more likely.
OCLC records five copies worldwide, at Florida, UC Riverside, Trinity College Dublin and two copies in
Germany; no copy recorded in the British library.

LADIES

AT THE

BALL

9.
[BALLROOM - PEEPSHOW]. ENGELBRECHT, Martin. [BALLROOM SCENE]. [Augsburg,
Martin Engelbrecht, c. 1760].
£ 1,250

Six hand-coloured cut-away engraved scenes (measuring 160 x 205mm) and backdrop, mounted on boards;
the dancers and visitors to the ball glued onto the architectural cut-aways, as usual; a very good example.
Desirable peepshow depicting a ballroom in full swing, produced by Engelbrecht in his large-size series. The
elegant scene, set in large hall, depicts groups of dancers moving and one couple, seen from behind, which has
just arrived.

PRINTED

AT A

LADY’S CIRCULATING

LIBRARY

10. [BARNET, Rebecca]. THE ST. ALBAN’S ABBEY GUIDE: Containing an Historical Account of
the Decline of Verulam; Foundation of the Monastery of St. Alban, Biography of its Abbots, and its
Dissolution; present state of the Abbey Church; An Account of the Churches of St. Michael, St.
Stephen and St. Peter; with their Antiquities and Monuments. Together with an Appendix &c. &c. &c.
St Albans: Published and sold by R. Barnet, Bookseller and Stationer, At her Circulating Library,
George Street, St Albans. Printed by W. Briggs, St Albans. 1824.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, 104; engraved frontispiece and two engraved plates; original roan-backed
decorated paper boards, spine lettered in gilt.

A rare and attractive guide to St. Albans including a good local history, based on the 1815 History of Verulam
and St. Albans, anonymously published in St. Albans, a work that Rebecca noted in the preface had already
become rather scarce.
Rebecca Barnet ran a circulating library in St Albans in 1824-1825 but little more is known about her, and the
present book appears to be only item bearing her name in the imprint.
OCLC records three copies at Pennsylvania, Corporation of London Libraries, and the V & A; not in the BL.

PRESENTED

TO LADIES WHO ASSISTED AT THE

BAZAAR

11. [BAZAAR AND NATIONAL EXPOSITION OF MANUFACTURES]. PRESENTED BY THE
COUNCIL OF THE LEAGUE TO THE LADIES WHO ASSISTED AT THE BAZAAR AND
NATIONAL EXPOSITION OF MANUFACTURERS held in Covent Garden Theatre, London, May
1845. [cover title]. London [designed and printed by Petty & Ernest & Co.], 1845.
£ 300
4to, pp. [2] ornamental lithograph title; 209-244 [illustrated section of the Art Union Journal concerned with the
exhibits at the event; original decorated cloth the upper cover blocked in a pattern of gilt and colours, slightly
worn at extremities. Stamp on rear free endpaper of ‘J. Aked, Bookbinder, Palgrave Pl. Stand [London]’.
A specially produced work presented to women stall holders at the Free Trade bazaar.
The Bazaar was held under the auspices of the Anti-Corn Law League with the intention to raise £20,000 for
their funds. The event ran for twelve days and was contained in specially designed stalls constructed inside
Covent Garden theatre. The exhibits were all supplied by leading manufacturers of Great Britain and displayed
stall dedicated to each manufacturing district and staffed by ladies.’ The Bazaar was directly influenced by the
Paris Exposition of 1844 and was seen by contemporaries as a steeping-stone to the Great Exhibition of 1851.
The Art Journal gave a fully illustrated review of the Bazaar in their July issue under the heading ‘The
Mercantile Value of the Fine Arts.’ this was then bound in elaborate cloth with an inserted lithograph
presentation leaf decorated with emblems of free trade.
At the conclusion of the Bazaar each of lady stall holders was given a copy of this work as a souvenir, this
copy being presented to a ‘Miss Hutton.’
Little can be found on the binder J. Aked although he advertised himself during the 1840’s supplying and completing
and binding periodicals including The Illustrated London News in decorative cloth supplied by the publishers.
OCLC records four copies in North America, at Boston Public library, North Carolina, Bryn Mawr and
Athenaeum of Philadelphia.

IN
12.

AID OF A TRAINING HOME FOR GIRLS

[BAZAAR]. 300 TESTED RECIPES. Warwick: Henry H. Lacy, Printer, 8, High Street. [1912].£
£ 185

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], [viii] advertisements, 88, [5] advertisements, [3] index; apart from a few minor
marks, a clean copy throughout, inner hinge weak, but holding; in the original cloth backed printed boards,
spine sunned and boards lightly soiled, but still a good copy.
First edition of these 300 Tested Recipes, ‘Sold in aid of The Training Home for Girls, Kenilworth’,
presumably at a bazaar held at Guy’s Cliffe, Warwick, in July 1912.
The recipes, contributed by ladies from various parts of the Midlands (though mainly based in Leamington and
Warwick), are set out under three headings, ‘Meat, Savouries, Soup, &c.’, ‘Puddings, Sweets, Cakes, etc.’, and
‘Jams, Pickles, Chutnies, etc.’ These include a wide variety of unusual and enticing fare as ‘Queen Mab’s
Pudding’ and ‘Teversham Cake’!
OCLC records two copies, at the BL and National library of South Africa.

EXERTION

BRINGS ITS OWN REWARD

13. [BOURNE, Mrs. Jane]. EXERTION; or, the children of the Forest: A tale founded on facts. By
Mrs. Bourne… Yarmouth: Printed by and for F. Skill… 1836.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 185, [1] blank, 3 advertisements; with engraved frontispiece; some light foxing in

places; with inner hinge repaired and with the front free endpaper removed; in the original green publisher’s cloth,
upper board with printed label (lightly browned and rubbed), some marking to boards, but still a good copy.
Scarce first edition of this charming tale of two sisters, Emily and Henrietta Fanshawe, who together with a
family party, including their cousin’s Lucy and Harry, visit a forest and engage in various pursuits and
conversations ensuing on all manner of topics. During the course of the visit they stumble across a small hut
occupied by two young boys, Johnny and Sam. It transpires that they were left alone while their mother works
at a local stone quarry, their father having been killed there. The girls father and mother determine to remove
‘widow Paine’ and her children from their ‘melancholy situation’ before winter comes. This they duly do by
procuring ‘a subscription amongst those who had formerly known the families of the widow and her husband,
sufficient to purchase a donkey, to hire a small cottage, and to get a little necessary furniture for it’ (p. 153).
Reference works heretofore have found no information on the Jane Bourne other than the titles of her works.
We have constructed a very brief outline of her life as a maybe springboard to something more adequate. She
was born Jane Benn at Moesrby in Cumberland in 1789 and married Dr Edward Bourne in 1814 and lived in

Coventry where her husband was appointed the first resident medical officer to the hospital there. They had
eight children before Edward died in 1840 and later she moved to Kenilworth in Warwickshire where she died in
1878. She published a number of moral tales for children, including The Fisherman’s Hut (1829), Tales of
instruction and amusement (1830), The Crooked Sixpence; or, the Adventures of Little Harry (1832), Clara and
Emma, or the Value of minutes (1835), as well as Conversations on the Church Catechism (1827). It is
interesting to note that most, like ours, have provincial imprints, including Coventry, Swaffham, Whitehaven and
latterly Yarmouth, which are perhaps suggestive of the authors movements and connections.
OCLC records one copy only, at the Morgan library in New York.

THE LANGUAGE

OF

FLOWERS

FOR LADIES

14. BURKE, Anna Christian. THE COLOURED LANGUAGE OF FLOWERS. Compiled and edited
by Mrs. L. Burke. London: George Routledge & Sons, [n.d., c. 1890].
£ 85

12mo (11.2 x 8 cm), pp. 128; illustrated throughout, some in colour; in the original half green cloth over
marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt; a fine copy.
Scarce first edition of this handy pocket guide to the traditional meanings of flowers for ladies, both young and
old alike.
The work, by Anna Christian Burke, on whom we have been unable to find any further information, is a
reissue of her Illustrated language of flowers, first published in 1856.

THE

ACTIVITIES OF AN ANTI-SLAVERY CAMPAIGNER

15. BUXTON [married name JOHNSTON], Priscilla. EXTRACTS
FROM PRISCILLA JOHNSTON’S JOURNAL AND LETTER. Carlisle:
Charles Thurnam and Sons. 1862.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. vii, [1], 203, [1] imprint; with four anastatic

plates and four mounted albumen photographs including a frontispiece and
a tail-piece; lightly foxed in places; original brown cloth, blocked in black,
and spine with title in gilt, minor wear, but still a very good copy.
An uncommon and interesting diary that includes the account of Priscilla
Buxton’s important involvement in the anti-slavery movement.
‘Priscilla Buxton’s historical importance lies in her activities as an antislavery campaigner. Until her marriage in 1834, she acted as her father’s
[Sir Thomas Fowell Buxton, first baronet (1786–1845)] main confidante
and assistant during the period when he was leader of the parliamentary
campaign for the abolition of
British colonial slavery. …[she] was also an important activist in
her own right, promoting national female anti-slavery initiatives. In
1832 she became co-secretary of the London Female Anti-Slavery
Society and in 1833 she was involved in organizing the national
ladies’ anti-slavery petition to parliament: her name, together with
that of Amelia Opie (1769–1853), headed the list of 187,000
signatories. The petition was presented to both houses: she
described how it needed two men to carry each of the rolls of
signatures, which ‘were like two great feather beds’ and which
were presented ‘among loud laughing and cheers’ (P. Buxton to S.
M. Buxton, 16 May 1833, Oxford, Rhodes House, Buxton MSS). It
was the largest anti-slavery petition ever presented to parliament
and its presentation was carefully timed to coincide with the
debate which was to mark the successful culmination of the
parliamentary anti-slavery campaign’ [ODNB].
OCLC locates eight copies, four in UK at the BL, Cambridge,
Essex and Newcastle universities; and in the US at Princeton,
Michigan, Duke and Flora Lamson Hewlett Library.

‘ORIGINALLY

WRITTEN FOR THE USE OF A LITTLE BOY… LECTURING

A CLASS OF VERY YOUNG CHILDREN IN A

SUNDAY-SCHOOL’

16. [CAMERON, Lucy Lyttelton]. THE HISTORY OF MARTEN, and his Two Little Scholars At
Sunday=School. By the Author of “The History of Margaret Whyte,” “The Two Lambs,” &c. &c.
Wellington, Salop: Printed by and for F. Houlston and Son, 1820.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vi, 128, [2] catalogue, with hand-coloured engraved frontispiece; in the original
printed publisher’s wrappers, all edges yellow, spine expertly repaired, extremities lightly rubbed, else a very
good copy, and scarce in original wrappers.

Rare first edition of The History of Marten, and his Two Little Scholars At Sunday=School, by Lucy Lyttelton
Cameron (1781-1858), ‘writer for children with religious themes’.
‘The following chapters were originally written for the use of a little boy who was employed in lecturing a class of
very young children in a Sunday-school. The little pupils were not advanced far, if at all, beyond their alphabet;
but were taught Watts’s First Catechism in the course of the school exercises by word of mouth: on which
account the course of religious instruction in these Lectures was, as much as possible, conformed to that
adopted by Dr. Watts; and frequently the very words of his Catechism are introduced… The Children taught on
this plan were inhabitants of a mining neighbourhood, as will be readily seen: but it is hoped, that the religious
instruction contained in these Lectures may not be unacceptable to little children in general’ (pp. v-vi).
Although overshadowed at the time by the works of her sister, Mary Martha Sherwood, Mrs Cameron’s
narrative tracts, such as the Two Lambs, written in 1803 but not published until 1827, effected similar changes in
children’s religious literature of the period. With its concern for the individual’s life, background, and sentiments,
their work replaced the earlier eighteenth-century moral tracts that concentrated not upon the individual but
upon society and the individual’s duties within it. Works such as Mrs Cameron’s Margaret Whyte (1799) and her
sister’s History of Little Henry and his Bearer (1814) both have, according to Margaret Nancy Cutt, a quality of
detail and expression that anticipates Victorian fiction for children. After starting to compose penny books for
children in 1816, Mrs Cameron continued to write rapidly, completing one of her books, The Raven and the
Dove (1817), in only four hours. This book, together with others such as The Caskets (1820), Memoirs of Emma
and her Nurse (2nd edn, 1821) and The Faithful Little Girl (1823), and those of Mrs Sherwood, became for the
children of the time, a natural part not only of each Sunday but of childhood itself.
OCLC records one copy only of the first edition, at Columbia; not in the British library.

PERFORMANCE

BY THE CELEBRATED PRIMA DONNA

17. CASAGLI, Giustina. ALL’ ESIMIO MERITO DELLA SIGNORA PRIMA ATTRICE ASSOLUTA,
nel teatro d’angennes Giustina Casagli svedese nella primavera del 1820. [Torino, dalla Stamperia
della Vedova Pomba e Figli.] [1820].
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. Folio (35 x 23.2cm), 4 pages, with engraved head and shoulders portrait of the prima donna

at head of first page; lightly browned and spotted, but on the whole a pleasing copy; disbound, as issued.
Original programme for a performance by the celebrated prima donna and actress, Giustina Casagli, at the Theater
Angennes (now Gianduja Theater), Turin, in the Spring of 1820. The production would appear to have been her
debut in Italy where she sang Rossini’s La Cenerentola. This must have been rather grand, with this lavish
programme printed for the occasion, replete with a beautifully executed engraving of the prima donna at head.

Giustina, or more correctly Justina Casagli, was born in Sweden in 1794.
She was engaged at the Royal Swedish Opera in 1812, firstly in soubrette
roles and that same year she married the Italian ballet dancer Luigi
Casagli. She and her husband travelled to Italy in 1818, where she made
her Rome debut in Rossini’s La donna del lago in 1823. She later sang in
Munich before returning to Sweden, alas her voice was then in poor
condition. Now widowed she returned to Italy and lived in Parma, where
through financial difficulties and depression she committed suicide by
jumping from a window in 1841.
Not in OCLC or ICCU.

‘WHAT

GREAT ILLS AWAIT,

THE

IDLE AND THE OBSTINATE’

18. [CHATELAIN. Clara de, translator]. [BENNETT, Charles H., illustrator]. NAUGHTY BOYS
AND GIRLS. London: George Routledge & Co, [1857].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION? 8vo (21.2 x 16.7 cm), [16] pages printed on cloth, each page having text and coloured

illustrations in the manner of ‘Struwwelpeter’; original cloth-backed pictorial paper-covered boards, boards
worn at edges and corners; inscription on endpaper.
A very good copy of an early edition, if not the first printing, of these
eight cautionary tales of Naughty Boys and Girls.
‘For those good children do I write
Who in obedience take delightTo point out what great ills await
The idle and the obstinate.
Nor are these all the tales I knowSo should my little readers show
My labours have not proved quite vain,
I’ll gladly take my pen again,
When other stories they shall hear,
And pictures see within the year’ (title).
The tales, all in verse, are of ‘Naughty Tom, The Truant’; ‘Naughty
Lizzy, The Greedy Girl’; ‘Naughty Susan, The Fretful Child’; ‘Naughty
Will, who Quarrelled with Everybody’; ‘Naughty Charley, who ran
Away’; ‘Naughty Rose, who loved fine clothes’; ‘Naughty Dan, the
Deceitful Boy’; and ‘The Naughty Boys who licked their Toys’. Each is
accompanied with coloured illustrations in the manner of
‘Struwwelpeter’, which are particularly striking.
Routledge advertised the work for Christmas 1857 noting that Clara de Chatelain (1807-76) was the
translator from the German. Author, composer and friend of Victor Hugo, she wrote a number of books for
children in English. She and her husband, Ernest de Chatelain, produced a considerable amount of work both
original and in translation, the ODNB rather unkindly notes ‘Like many minor authors, the Chatelain’s courted
major ones.’ Even if there is a hint of truth in this, Clara produced some fine, clever and often witty, yet under
appreciated work. Charles H. Bennett (1828-1867) produced an enormous output in his relatively short life
and this example is either his first work illustrated for children, or at least one of the very earliest.

OCLC records one copy, at the National Art library in the V & A; see Baumgartner I., item 7 for a later printing.

HOW
19.

TO BE A GOOD PARENT, AND

GOVERNESS

[CHEAP, Eliza]. THE NURSERY GOVERNESS. Seeley, Burnside and Seeley, London. 1845.£
£ 450

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xvi, 188, [3] adverts, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece and one plate; in the
original blind stamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, some rubbing to extremities, but overall a very
good copy.
Rare first edition of The Nursery Governess, a work the author is keen to stress in her preface, that is to be
placed ‘before the attention of parents, and also of such young people as may be privileged to enter upon the
exceedingly useful employment of teachers of little children’ (p. xi).

‘Let it be remembered, that education is essentially defective if it only animates the person; to be complete, it
must animate the character, in truth, righteousness, and goodness, which are to shine through the person.
These sentiments, whether agreeable or disagreeable to those who may peruse them, have their full
confirmation in the excellent work before us, in which the amiable author, who is no ordinary judge in these
matters, has very carefully and clearly traced the evils of private education to their source. She considers that
it is not too much to assert, when the declaration is made, that the greater part of the after difficulties which
occur in education, have their foundation, either in positive evil example, or in the neglect of that watchful
tender discipline so much needed to counteract the natural propensities of fallen nature. She, therefore,
pleads for the nurture and admonition of children to begin at a very early stage of their lives. This is the time,
and the nursery is the place to commence so important a duty, by constant, and very vigilant attention to the
evils of natural disposition, and the supply of those interesting and powerful applications for correction which
the word of God provides, and which a spiritual mind can present to the capacities of babes and sucklings.
Under these convictions, the author has placed before us the qualifications needful for a nursery governess,
together with many graphic scenes drawn from the nursery itself’ (Review in the Sunday School Teachers’
Magazine, and Journal of Education, Third series, vol. II, 1845, p. 519).
Eliza Cheap was born Elizabeth Fisher at Pontefract in 1777, she married in 1809 to the Rev. Andrew Cheap
who was vicar of Knaresborough from 1804 until his death in 1851. He was an evangelical with great social
concerns and also a champion of the poor. Eliza’s sister Maria was of the same mould and after her marriage
to Laurence William Stevens became a noted extempore preacher and prodigious evangelical writer. The
Cheaps’ and Stevens’ were clearly popular and prolific in their work for the poor, education and proselytising.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Cambridge and the National Art library in the V & A, and one in
North America, at Toronto.

PHOTOGRAPHED

IN

ELIZABETHAN

COSTUME FOR

‘YE OLD ENGLISH FAYRE’

20. [CHELSEA HOSPITAL FOR WOMEN]. A BOOKE OF YE OLD ENGLISH FAYRE.
MD.CCCLXXXJ. Manchester, George Falkner & Sons, Art Printers, 1881.
£ 300
4to, [4], 65, [1]; pictorial title on card and numerous plates and text illustrations; 26 albumen photograph
portraits of wealthy subscribers in various costumes, slightly faded, title corner torn away, inner hinge of title
strengthened with tape, browned, original calf, upper cover blocked in gilt, alas lacking spine, and rather
rubbed and worn, nevertheless, an unusual and rare item.

The work was issued as a guide to the ‘Old English Fayre’ held in June 1881 at London’s Albert Hall in aid of
the Chelsea Hospital buildings fund. The idea was ladies of nobility and good society to dress up in period
costume and sell wares from Elizabethan market stalls. There was evidently some latitude in what an
Elizabethan costume actually looked like but on the whole the event was a success with various trinkets
produced and sold at highly inflamed prices, raising some £7,000.

A Booke of ye Old English Fayre was published as a guide with various contributions that included two
illustrations by George Cruikshank - both completely out of character with one a mock woodcut and the other
an aesthetic piece including Oscar Wilde - Walter Crane supplied a title, various stories were added by Lewis
Wingfield, John Hollingshead and Lady C. Howard together with programs of music for each of the three days of
the ‘Fayre.’ To avoid any difficulty a list of all the various stall holders with the names of the attendants and what
they were selling; also a ‘Ye Olde Chelsea Bun house and a selection of fruit and flowers ‘Around ye Maypole.’
This copy differs from those published for the ‘Fayre’ with some sixty pages of advertisement removed at the
end and substituted for 26 photographs mounted on card, 25 of these are of the ladies in their costumes and
one a composite portrait of rather dour men who were ‘Ye officers of ye Charitie.’ These photographs were
all provided by Elliott & Fry of 55 & 56 Baker Street, but as all the ladies are in costume one feels they may
have set up a studio on site. Another deviation from the usual copies is a leaf of text in the form of a signed
and sealed document giving ‘ryght hertye Greetinge’ by the organiser of the event J.S. Wood. This is dated the
13th July, about a month after the event and made out to Lady Lamington.
Lady Lamington together with (and in some cases closely related to) the Countess of Scarborough, Countess of
Zetland, Viscountess Newport, Lady Kilmarnock and Mrs Edgar Drummond looked after the Flower and fruit
selling ‘Around ye Maypole’ and raised £100 2s 6d. Doubtless other key contributors also received one of these
complimentary copies although we have only been able to locate one other copy a Chelsea Public Library.
OCLC records six copies of the usual issue (without photographs), three copies in the UK, at the Bodleian,
Manchester Metropolitan and the National library of Wales, and three in the US, at UCLA, Chicago and
Detroit Public library.

LADIES PROMENADING
21. [CHELTENHAM
PEEPSHOW].
THE
CHELTENHAMORAMA, A View of the Old Well
Walk. Cheltenham, H. Lamb, [c. 1830]. £ 1,250
Hand-coloured
lithographic
concertina-folding
peepshow, with six cut-out sections; front-face
measuring 16 x 11.7 cm; the peepshow extends, by
paper bellows to approximately 68 cm; one below
joint detached; housed in the original publisher’s slipcase with green printed title label; a little chipped and
worn.
This rare peepshow shows the Old Well Walk,
Cheltenham, as seen from the top. The front-face
consists of a park scene, a path, with tree to the right
leading to the mouth of a grotto which serves as the
peephole. The cut-out sections present an avenue of
trees along which an assortment of ladies and
gentlemen promenading.
Henry Lamb, a Cheltenham artist and print seller, was
the publisher of two sets of Cheltenham prints, both
entitled Views of Cheltenham and its Vicinity. The first
was issued about 1825, and the second in 1833. For
information on Lamb and his prints see Views of
Cheltenham, 1786-1860, by Steven Blake (Cheltenham:
Cheltenham Art Gallery & Museums 1984).
Gestetner-Hyde 227.

CAUTIONARY TALES

FOR LITTLE

CHILDREN

22. [CHILDREN]. LITTLE STORIES, of one and two syllables, for Little Children. London: Joseph
Masters, Aldersgate Street, and 78, New Bond Street. 1849.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo [13.5 x 10.8 cm], pp. 40; with nine hand coloured full page illustrations; stitched as
issued in the original printed wraps, a fine copy.
Scarce first edition of these nine little stories about good and bad children: Mary and Lucy beat their cat for
destroying their dolls; Fanny was burnt and scarred for not heeding her mother about getting on the fender;
and Anne was kind and gave her pocket money to a poor child to buy bread. Perhaps most noteworthy is the
cautionary tale of Jane North:
‘Jane North was an i-dle girl; she did not like her book, and when she was told to read her les-son she would
cry, and say she want-ed to play with her doll. So her doll was tak-en from her till she had read; but she read
ill, and would not learn to write. So she grew up a dunce, and no one lov-ed her’ (p. 11).
Osborne II, 906; OCLC records copies in North America at UCLA, Florida, Toronto and the University of
British Columbia.

MISFORTUNES

OVERCOME

23. [COUSINS]. THE TWO COUSINS, and other Tales. By the Author of “Poetic Sketches.”
London: Chapman and Hall, 1837.
£ 385

FIRST EDITION. 16mo, pp. [iv], 147, [1]; with woodcut frontispiece and three plates, with the half-title; lightly

marked and foxed in places, due to paper stock; in the original vertically-grained blue publisher’s cloth, upper
cover lettered in gilt, expertly recased, spine lightly sunned, but still a good copy.
First and apparently only edition, almost certainly by a woman, the central narrative revolving around two
cousins, both girls, and the various misfortunes they overcome.
The work is interspersed with stories which include one about a shepherd ‘in humble life,’ another, ‘Alfred
Percy’ about the ward of a gentleman nearly killed when the gentleman’s son smashes his head with a cricket
bat (as is shown in one of the woodcuts), before concluding with ‘The Work-Table’ with Mrs. Montague
recounting a visit to France, and the blessings of being born an Englishwoman, warning that ‘I trust my little girl
will never be induced to ape foreign manners and customs, however the fashion, as it must spoil the simplicity
and natural retiring manners of an English girl’ (p. 147).
We have been unable to find any further information on the author, whose Original Poetic Sketches for

Young Persons was published by Darton earlier in the decade.
OCLC records two copies, in the UK at the V & A, and in the US at the Free Library of Philadelphia.

FOR

THE YOUNG ETYMOLOGIST

24. COX, Rosalinda Alicia. OUR COMMON INSECTS. First Steps in Entomology. By Mrs. E.W.
Cox. London: Robert Hardwicke, 192, Piccadilly. 1864.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 120, [3] index, [1] blank; illustrated within the text; in the original green blind
stamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, also with a butterfly in gilt, very lightly rubbed, but
otherwise a near fine copy.
Uncommon first edition of Our Common Insects, by ‘Mrs E[dward] W[illiam] Cox providing ‘first steps in
etymology’ for children.
‘The authoress has endeavoured to give, in as condensed a form as possible, under the most recently-received
system, a sketch of the common insects of this country, with their popular names, as well as their less familiar
titles of foreign derivation’ (preface).
The work provides much useful information on what the young etymologist might encounter in their back
garden or local countryside, including details of the eggs and larvae of insects, spiders, mites, water insects,
centipedes and woodlice, insects in winter, insect architects, before concluding with ‘popular errors about
insects’. Usefully numerous detailed illustrations of the insects are provided throughout the text.

We have been unable to find much further information on the author, Rosalinda Alicia Cox, nee Fonblanque
(1823-1887), beyond her marriage to Edward William Cox (1809-1879), lawyer, legal writer, publisher,
landowner and JP. It was Edward’s second marriage, and they produced one son, Harding Edward de
Fonblanque Cox (1854-1944). She did write one other work, Twilight Tales in 1855, though the present title
remained her most popular, with a second edition called for in 1869. She was certainly wealthy for her
husband both a lawyer and publisher began and owned the Law Times and subsequently The Field, Queen, and
Exchange and Mart. Unsuprisingly he left some £200,000 on his death.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Cornell, Florida and Ohio State, and four in the UK, at the
BL, Cambridge, NLS and the Bodleian.

‘ENDEAVOUR

TO MAKE EVERY LESSON AS INTERESTING AS YOU CAN’

25. [CUNDELL, Joseph]. LITTLE MARY’S PRIMER, Adorned with a Hundred and Twenty Pretty
Pictures. London: W. Kent & Co., Paternoster Row. [n.d., c. 1864].
£ 285
8vo, pp. [32]; illustrated throughout with wood-engravings; stitched as issued in the original decorative paper
covers, with previous owner’s presentation note on verso of front wrapper: ‘Willie to his little Sister Mary on
her birthday March 30th. 1864.’, wrappers a little dust-soiled, else a very good copy.

Rare survival of this primer for young children, with lessons on the senses, colours, writing, numbers, country
employment, London Cries, travelling, wild animals and birds, before concluding with a poem, ‘My Mother’,
‘intended to be read to the child frequently, that she may gradually learn it by heart’.
‘When Little Mary (or any other little girl or boy) knows the letters perfectly, let the teacher turn over a page and
pronounce one of the monosyllables. Do not say a, m, am - but say am at once, and point to the word. When the
child knows that word, then point to the next, and say as, and be sure to follow the same plan throughout the book.
Spelling lessons may be taught at a more advanced age; but it will be found that a young child will learn to read much
more quickly if they be dispensed with in the Primer’ (‘A Few words to the teacher’, p. 4).
Joseph Cundall (1818-1895) wrote, planned and edited the series of ‘Little Mary’ books from 1847. ‘The prefaces
or conclusions to three are signed ‘J. C.’ and it can be presumed that Cundall planned and edited the series.
“Little Mary” may have been adopted as a title after his daughter Maria (known as ‘Maja’), born in 1846’ (Mclean).
Cundall was a Victorian writer, a pioneer photographer and London publisher of children’s books, who provided
employment for many of the best artists of the day by using them as illustrators. He trained as a printer in
Ipswich, and aged 16 found work in London with Charles Tilt, a bookseller and publisher. In 1843 Cundall
became publisher of the Home Treasury children’s books, a series conceived and edited by Henry Cole under
the pseudonym ‘Felix Summerly’. Cole, who was later knighted, became the first director of South Kensington
Museum which later changed its name to the Victoria and Albert Museum. A number of Cundall’s works were
subsequently issued by W. Kent, although Ruari McLean does not mention any of this series with Kent imprint.
OCLC records two copies, one in North America, at Toronto and another in the UK at the Bodleian; see
Ruari McLean, Joseph Cundall , 1976, p. 62.

BY DARWIN’S

HALF COUSIN

26. [DARWIN, Violetta Harriot, illustrator] and NUGENT, George Nugent-Grenville, 2nd Baron.
YE DOLE OF TICHBORNE by Lord Nugent. Illustrated by V.H.D. London, Bemrose, 1871.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, pp. [4], with nine anastatic plates by ‘V H D’[arwin], the first folding, and with
poetic verses facing, two leaves of introduction, in the original publisher’s bind stamped green cloth, upper
board lettered in gilt, inner joints lightly cracked, else a very good sound copy.
Published to capitalise on the famous Tichborne case then beginning to run its course through the courts.
The poem recounts the history of the Tichborne dole of bread, a charity festival active until the 1790’s and
held at the village of Tichborne in Hampshire during the Feast of the Annunciation. The tale concerns a curse
by twelfth century Lady Mabella Tichborne on her descendants. This predicted that should the dole stop the
family would produce only daughters and die out, which indeed did happen with the male issue cut down by
early death and shipwreck, all of which paved the way to the interminable Tichborne claimant cause.

The illustrations are very clearly in the style of Richard Doyle’s The Manners and Customs of Ye Englyshe
which first appeared in Punch in 1849, they capture many of the more absurd parts of the tale in a mock
medieval manuscript technique replete with a border of a dragon.
The illustrator, Violetta Harriot Darwin (1826-1880), was a half cousin to the famous Charles, sharing Erasmus
Darwin as a grandfather. Although Charles descended through Erasmus’ first wife Polly, and Violetta through
his second wife Elizabeth, the cousins although near contemporaries appear to have had very little contact. A
number of Violetta’s anastactic topographical views were published in the 1860’s and her illustrated version of
Southey’s Bishop Hatto: a legend of the Mouse-Tower on the Rhine in 1861, but these are in a quite different
style.
The author of the poems, Lord Nugent, unlike many of the Grenville clan, supported the cause of anti-slavery,
parliamentary reform, religious liberty, penal reform and the amelioration of the condition of the rural poor.
He did however inherit an aptitude for literary and scholarly pursuits, as well as their tendency to corpulence
and financial ineptitude. He was not a great poet however some of his smaller works found a willing space in
the ‘Annuals’. Under the less antiquated title, ‘The Dole of Tichborne’, the poem appeared first in the 1830
volume of The Gem.
OCLC records only the second edition, at the National library of Wales.

WHITE MAN’S HEART WILL TELL HIM TRUE,
BLACK AND WHITE BE ALL BORN FREE
27. ELLIOTT, Mary. THE SUNFLOWER; or, Poetical Truths, for young minds, religious, moral,
miscellaneous, and historical; forming a collection of original poems, and intended as a Continuation
of “Simple Truths in Verse.” London: William Darton, 58, Holborn Hill. 1822.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 108, [1] advertisement; with engraved frontispiece; minor stain just visible to
corner of frontispiece, otherwise clean throughout; in the publisher’s original roan backed marbled boards,
spine ruled and lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
Uncommon collection of these moralising ‘Poetical Truths’ for children by the prolific writer Mary Elliott, who
published mainly under her maiden name of Belson. The poems, some 80 in all, are set out over four parts, ‘The
Sunflower’, ‘Sacred History’, ‘Miscellaneous’, and Historic Truth, covering such topics as the evils of slavery:
‘Charles was born in distant clime,
Where the Negro tills the earth;
With ev’ry luxury at hand,
And Slaves to ‘tend him from his birth.
Then, when our great Maker see
How he conquer all the bad,
He prosper sugar and coffee tree,
Make Massa rich, and Negro glad’ (verse 1 & 10 from ‘The Negro and her Master’, pp. 12-13)

Marjorie Moon in her bibliography
gives a glowing account of the
author: ‘Mary Elliott cannot be
dismissed as just another author of
moral tales. Her popularity could
only have endured for half a century
or more because her books were
loved for their own sakes by the
children for whom they were
written. And not only was this good
and inventive story-teller remarkably
prolific… but her fame spread to
America, where her books were
often reprinted; and many of her
stories were translated into French
and nine into German… She was,
therefore, a writer of importance in
her own country and also of
international renown’ (pp. xxii-xxiii).
Marjorie Moon: The Children’s
Books of Mary (Belson) Elliott. A
Bibliography. (1987) 331; OCLC:
14202246.

‘THE

ART OF MAKING ONE’S-SELF AGREEABLE’

28. [ETIQUETTE]. THE HABITS OF GOOD SOCIETY: a handbook of etiquette for ladies and
gentlemen. With thoughts, hints, and anecdotes concerning social observances; nice points of taste
and good manners; and the art of making one’s-self agreeable… London: James Hogg & Sons. [1859].
£ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 378, [4] advertisements; with engraved frontispiece; apart from a few minor marks,
a clean copy throughout; in the original blind stamped publisher’s plum cloth, spine and upper board
decoratively tooled in gilt, lightly sunned and minor split to upper board, but still a very appealing copy.
First edition of this handbook of etiquette for ladies and gentlemen, with instructions on manners, and the
requisites of good and bad society, ‘the whole interspersed with humorous illustrations of social predicaments,
remarks on the history and changes of fashion, and the differences of English and Continental etiquette’.
Curiously the work opens with two preface’s, one by ‘The Man in the Club-Window’, the other, much
shorter, titled ‘The Lady’s Preface’, noting that ‘Men may discriminate and criticise, but woman can alone
instruct woman in her every-day habits and conduct, as, we trust, may be demonstrated in the course of the
following recommendations from A Matron’. Thereafter the work is set out in three parts, the first on ‘The
Individual’, covering ‘The Dressing Room’, ‘The Lady’s Toilet’, ‘Dress’, ‘Lady’s Dress’, ‘Accomplishments’,
‘Feminine Accomplishments’, and ‘Manners, Carriage and Habits’; the second on ‘The Individual in Individual
Relations’ discussing the correct etiquette in public (covering ‘railway travelling’) and private; before
concluding with ‘The Individual in Company’ with chapters on ‘Dinners, Diners, and Dinner-Parties’, ‘Ladies at
Dinner’, ‘Balls’, ‘Morning and Evening Parties’, ‘Marriage’ and finally ‘Presentation at Court’.
OCLC: 11674508.

PHOTOGRAPHIC

RECORD OF A LADY’S LIFE, AND WORK FOR THE

V. A . D .

DURING

WWI

29. EVANS, Mary Macintyre. ALBUM OF PHOTOGRAPHS, CERTIFICATES, NEWSPAPER
CLIPPING AND OTHER EPHEMERA documenting the life of Mary Macintyre Evans. [London and
elsewhere]. [c. 1890-1931].
£ 950
Album [38 x 27 cm] including upwards of 150 photographs, several certificates, cuttings and various Red
Cross paraphernalia; in the original red cloth, spine frayed at joints, nevertheless, a very desirable album.
Mary was the middle child of three daughters of Ruth and Dr Peter Macintyre Evans (1859-1944), clerk and
solicitor to The Clothworkers Company for the City of London. Clearly financially comfortably well off, her
family lived in Paddington and latterly in the more refined Sussex Gardens by Hyde Park.
Born in 1897 Mary very probably had a fairly a conventional upbringing, photographs in the album show her and
family members riding horses, in groups taken on holidays, in gardens, or more formal poses at the local
Photographers Studio. She was educated at Francis Holland, Church of England School in Upper Baker Street

where Mary’s marks were overall Good, Very fair. Improving, or Weak! - perhaps not the most gifted child but
more generally ‘slow’ yet methodical. In 1910 she thought well enough to include a cutting acknowledging a prize
for knitting. Days of illness recorded in the reports may have been a factor in her results but this was to change
when she attended Birklands School at St Albans, this is where her war work really started.
According to copies of the school magazine [now held at the Imperial War Museum] the editor ‘Mabel
Thatcher, commented “that ever since the War began, Birklands has in various ways tried to do its share of
war work.” She describes production of knitted garments, shirts and many hundreds of sandbags for the
troops “fruit of many hours work, which otherwise would have been devoted to sport or more dainty
needlework.” She commented that the best work of this sort and, by the greatest quantity, was done during
the first year of the War’ (http://www.stalbanshistory.org).
The album illustrates this period well, included are her certificates for the St John Ambulance in 1914 and
several photographs of Mary with her Girl Guides before becoming a member of the Voluntary Aid
Detachment which she joined in September, 1916, significant as this was the period when the Battles of the
Somme was at its height. Included also are her armband, a photograph of other nurses; her certificate of
thanks from the Red Cross and other ephemera of the period.
After the war Mary appears to have become something of a swimming enthusiast, entering several
competitions and appearing in local newspaper reports. She also appears as a bridesmaid in too many
photographs for comfort: one wonders if she was not of the marrying type, or just that there was - as for so
many of her age group - a real shortage of eligible men.

ORIGINAL

FAIRY TALES BY AN ADOLESCENT GIRL,

REVEALING ROMANTIC AND EXOTIC FANTASY WORLDS

30. [FAIRY TALES]. THE RUBY RING: THE SPIRIT OF THE ORANGE TREE: THE
DISCONTENTED GIRL. [N.p.], [circa 1865-1870].
£ 1,850
MANUSCRIPTS IN INK. 4to, [24 x 19 cm] pp. [54] on lined paper watermarked ‘W. Collins & Sons & Co.’;
original cloth backed marbled wrapper (detached).
An entertaining group of three fairly tales with a hint of gothic. Although the author is now unknown, each of
the stories reveal a romantic and exotic fantasy world, created by an adolescent girl in the nineteenth century.
Clearly she was informed by close reading of published fairly tales, role-play and in places an undeveloped
eroticism are also present, unusually not a hint of religion, churchgoing or mention of ‘Sunday’ is present in
any of these works.

The Ruby Ring is the tale of Nella, a young girl of seventeen alone in a ‘turret chamber’ ‘asleep on a settee in
the room awoke with a yawn, and dreamily began to disrobe herself of a light blue dress of soft silk and array
her slender form in white silk of the same soft texture.’ It notes she was slight of rank but had a pearl tiara
and a ruby ring ‘The room was rudely though nicely furnished, Embroidered tapestry hung round the walls….’.
She was found in the Forrest wrapped in her long nut brown hair by Baron Reginald. Reginald had gone off to
the wars but was back the following day when they would marry. He thinks she is a Gipsy princess but the
truth is that she is the daughter of a witch there to carry out a dastardly plan, alas she falls in love with
Reginald and in her distress escapes the turret and home back to the forest and into underground caves
accessed through a secret door in a tree. Her mother and sister are two witches thwarted by Reginald and tie
up Nella and send her to the castle of an enchantress in Nella’s form. Reginald is not deceived, for the
enchantress has a bad temper, he finds out where Nella is tied up, gets to the cave, kills the two witches and
then returns with Nella back to the castle where they are married.

The Spirit of the Orange Tree is an Arabian Night tale of a young girl weeping whilst making her wedding
wreath. A fairy Godmother comes down from the orange tree and asks what is wrong, it turns out that she is
to marry someone she does not love for he is rich and her father commands it. She, however, loves another
but the godmother tells her everything will be all right if she goes through with the wedding. This takes place
and she is very sad again, however ‘he did not even once begin to command Zoa to give him her bracelets as
she had expected he would. In fact he grew a great deal kinder…’ On nightfall a genii appears before her
husband and a stern voice says to him ‘Alalgar hast thou kept my commands?’ ‘Yes great genii’ is the reply
whereupon he is to keep his secret for one year, six months, twelve days and twenty four hours, and with
that appalling phenomenon he vanished.’ Zoa dared not ask what was the command, her fairy godmother tells
her that she has in fact not really married to Alalgar but Aralchid, her true love in disguise. The wicked genii
has laid on a curse that would strike him down dead if he were to reveal the truth. Well, the time elapses and
‘On the morning when the time was over, Aralchid went after breakfast and carefully removed the dye from
his body, the wig and false hair from his head and then appeared to the delighted eyes of Zoa who embraced
him with rapture.’
The last and longest of the fairy tales is of The Discontented Daughter. Zenella is a rather spoilt child when
‘Floating on the breeze came the sounds of merry childish voices at their play on the far off lawn. “Nasty ill
tempered things,” she muttered pouting as for Reginald. I never will speak to him again, “no never” she
repeated more angrily than before.’ This different Reginald had spoken to her roughly and Zenella had ‘taken
the pouts’ and had thrown the sixpenny ring he had given her in the grass where it was lost. ‘Reginald in the
meantime, very angry too, and he resolved not to speak to her, but to make up to another girl called
Rosabella whom he had long admired, but having known Zenella from infancy had not been able to find a
suitable excuse to cast her off, “now” he thought “here is one and I’ll follow it out accordingly.”’a fairy
godmother trying to encourage Zenella to repent and failing gives the ring to Rosabella who rather flaunts the
ring with Reginald throwing his head up when Zenella approaches. Zenella in time honoured fashion decides
to run away and takes her pony and rides away into the sunset and not until the next day do her stepparents
notice she is gone. They are really quite nice step-parents, but as they were not her real mother and father
they had rather spoilt the girl. Zanella had by chance learned the art of milking cows and so becomes a
milkmaid at a distant farm, grows up and becomes the belle of the local village. Her family search in vain for
her but but to no avail. Zenella had to pawn some of her jewellery at the local village and the old pawnbroker.
He had had noticed that a gold locket enclosed a secret chamber activated by a spring that revealed the girls
name and address ‘Zenella Rosine Delancey, The Palms, 1821.’ Seven years pass and only when the knowledge
of a reward reaches the village does the old pawnbroker decide to search out Zenella’s family. In the end
Zenella is reunited with her family and also Reginald, having soon realised that Rosabella was a poor substitute
and feeling vaguely remorseful, are once again reunited and they become ‘firm friends.’

HEADS

IN THE CLOUDS

31. [FAN LEAF]. STIPPLE ENGRAVED FAN LEAF, with seven well adorned young women amidst
the clouds, above the Earth’s surface. [N.p., n.d., c. 1810].
£ 1,500
Stippled engraved fan leaf, [45 x 26 cm]; with blue tone wash added to the outer edge to emphasise the sky
above; tipped on to a contemporary paper backing.
The fan depicts seven young women set in billowing clouds and arranged in a semicircle. Each wears a
distinctive head-dress and matching attire as they survey the earths surface, with flowing rivers, mountain
peaks and vegetation, as it stretches out below them.
The fan has no imprint or title, although the most probable theme would appear to be the Pleiades, the seven
daughters of the titan Atlas and the sea-nymph Pleione in Greek mythology who were placed in the heavens
after death. There are competing versions of their story, Diordas stating they excelled in beauty and chastity,
and another vesion that they were daughters of an Amazonian queen. The artist appears to have confused the
competing accounts to produce a fan with beautiful young women, including what appears to be a token
Amazonian, although even this is rather muddled for one has a young women with a hat in the style of a
czapka, and another looks vaguely Turkish.
More important than accuracy was the artist’s interest in producing something that was both attractive and
readily saleable.
Not in Schreiber, Collection of Fans and Fan-Leaves.

FRENCH

TASTE BACK IN FASHION… BRIEFLY

32. [FAN]. THE NEW PARIS CONVERSATION FAN for 1802. [London] Pubd. by the Proprietor
[I. Rebens] No. 42 Pall Mall April 27th, 1802.
£ 2,850
Engraved and hand-coloured fan [180 mm x 320 mm when open], printed on the recto only; a central circular
frame enclosing the titles supported by cornucopia and below another containing the imprint; to the left of
the fan are 30 questions in English and French, and to the right, likewise 30 answers, edged in gilt paper;
mounted on plain wooden sticks with some rubbing to one of the folds.

The very prestigious address of 42 Pall Mall housed, what was until 1801, the premises of ‘William Cock, Fan
Maker To their Royal Highnesses the Princess of Wales & Duchess of York at his Wholesale & Retail FanWarehouse’. However in 1802 it was taken over by one ‘I. Reben’s Fan Maker’, a name unknown in itself and
only extant for this year, and utilised for other purposes too. With the Treaty of Amiens signed in March
1802 all things French were again in fashion and Reben fairly swiftly had the present fan created with rather
suggestive questions and answers in English-French.
42 Pall Mall was also partly repurposed in what we would today call a ‘pop-up’ shop. An advertisement on the
front page of the Morning Post for May 20 announced that ‘Mesdames Bateman and Simpson request the
Ladies will do the honour to call and look at their CHAPEAU DE LONG CHAMPS, just arrived from Paris,
and no where else in England to be seen - flatter themselves that their peculiar novelty and elegance, they will
meet with universal approbation.’
Was this small format fan something like an
advertising gimmick, produced to please an
eager public starved of French wares? There
is no notice of Reben or Bateman and
Simpson after 1802, maybe the resumption
of hostilities the following year had
something to do with this.
The holder of the fan would ask two friends to
choose a number from one to thirty; thus if 15
and 11 where chosen the question would be
‘Are you lively in Love’ and the answer would
return ‘In the middle of a wood’ and should
the numbers be 13 and 21 then the question
would be ‘Do you love with pleasure’ and the
reply would come ‘only every morning’, The
maker of the fan was evidently not afraid in
encouraging innuendo!
Not in Schreiber, Collection of Fans and
Fan-Leaves and to the best of our
knowledge unrecorded.

‘WORKING

F O R S I X T E E N H O U R S A D A Y , A T T H E I R N E E D L E S , A N D E A R N I N G F O U R P E N C E !’

33. [FEMALE SUFFRAGE]. A STATEMENT OF THE VIEWS AND PLANS OF THE SOCIETY FOR
PROMOTING THE EMPLOYMENT OF WOMEN. Printed by Order of the Committee. Published by
Society for Promoting the Employment of Women London. J. Bale Printer 78 Great Titchfield-street
Marylebone. W. [n.d., c. 1859].
£ 385
8vo, pp. 8; lightly browned throughout, due to paper stock; in recent marbled wrappers.
Rare survival of this Statement of the Views and Plans of the Society
for Promoting the Employment of Women setting out a plan to help
remedy the distress suffered by women who could not find work.
‘The three great professions open to receive [women] - Teaching,
Domestic Service, and Needlework, are over-crowded to such a
degree as to render competition excessive, and to beat down wages to
a point at which it is difficult to live, so that we hear of maid-servants,
ending a life of toil, as burdens to their parish, having failed to save
enough to maintain then in their age; or, more cruel still, until we read
of women working for sixteen hours a day, at their needles, and
earning fourpence! One who is well capable of judging, says “payment
for the labour of females in this country is so small, as to demand for
obtaining an honest living, a greater power of endurance and selfcontrol, than can reasonably be expected”’ (p. 3).
It is interesting to note that Jessie Boucherett was on the Committee,
and Emily Faithfull (1835-1895) was secretary. Indeed Faithfull in
particular took great interest in the conditions of working-women.
With the object of extending their sphere of labour she set up in
London a printing establishment for women in 1860, convinced that
work as a compositor could be a well-suited trade for women seeking
occupation. The Victoria Press soon obtained quite a reputation for its
excellent work, and Faithful was shortly afterwards appointed printer
and publisher in ordinary to Queen Victoria.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at Edinburgh, Aberdeen and the National Art Library in the V & A, and
one the US, at Columbia; apparently no copy in the British Library.

COMPREHENSIVE

ACCOUNT OF A GIRLS’ ASYLUM HOUSE

34. [FIELDING, Sir John?]. AN ACCOUNT OF THE INSTITUTION, AND PROCEEDINGS OF
THE GUARDIANS, OF THE ASYLUM OR HOUSE OF REFUGE. Situated on the Surry [sic] side of
the Westminster bridge, for the Reception of Orphan Girls residing within the Bills of Mortality,
whose settlements cannot be found. [London]: Printed by order of the Guardians, MDCCLXIII
[1763].
£ 2,500
8vo, pp. 1-19, 19-35 [i.e. 36]; aside from some light dustsoiling, generally clean throughout; in contemporary
brown wrappers; in very good state of preservation.
A particularly fine illustration of mid-18th century philanthropy in action, this is a comprehensive account of
the girls’ asylum house on the south side of Westminster Bridge, whose aim, as the opening paragraph states,
was ‘to preserve friendless and deserted girls from those dangers and misfortunes, to which their distressed
situation exposes them.’
The Account details the constitution and governance of the Asylum, the regime for inspection by visiting
ladies, the role of the Chaplain (who is to read prayers, preach a sermon, and catechise the children), the
duties of the secretary, housekeeper, schoolmistress, cook and gardener, the regulation of committees, and
the qualifications required of guardians. The work goes on to describe the rules for admission of girls, their
clothing and bedding, their food, employment (largely needlework), hours, and other rules, before listing the
Asylum’s bankers, and the form taken by bequests. Then follows a list of the Asylum’s guardians, beginning

with the Queen, and including the Archbishop of Canterbury, Sir John Fielding and the Earl of Macclesfield,
and many other establishment figures. The London magistrate Sir John Fielding (1721-1780) held the firm
belief that the root cause of crime was vice, and therefore set up a number of charitable organisations for
both boys and girls in the capital.
Whether or not he was actually the author of this Account, it is certain that he played a significant part in drafting
its rules of engagement. We know that the Asylum had been proposed by Fielding as early as May 1758 at which
time a ‘house situated near the second turnpike on the Surry side of Westminster Bridge…… was hired for that
purpose’. In 1763, Fielding was not only a guardian for life but was also a member of the committee of
management. The qualification of a ‘guardian for life’ was to be obtained at impressive thirty-guineas subscription
fee. It is worth observing that the guardians included numerous women, several of whom were also life guardians.
The 1763 Account is remarkably detailed, not least about the diet, employment and education of the girls. The
children were eventually to be found apprenticeships at the age of fifteen (or sooner, if qualified) ‘as domestic
servants in reputable families residing in England; the greatest care being taken by the guardians themselves to
enquire into the characters of masters and mistresses, before the children are entrusted to them’.
This is the very rare second printing, after the equally rare first of 1761.
ESTC and OCLC record two copies only, at the British Library and the Bodleian; of the first issue of 1761 copies
are found at Lambeth Palace, Bodleian, National Library of Scotland, Yale and Trinity College Connecticut.

A

KEEN KNOWLEDGE OF BOTANY REQUIRED!

35. [FLOWERS LOTTERY GAME]. FLORAL LOTO. A New Round Game. London, Jaques & Son,
[102, Hatton Garden]. [Circa 1870].
£ 750
Complete with 12 chromolithograph cards of flowers [230 x 130mm] each divided into 12 ovals with image of
a different flower in each with a decorative gilt ground; together with 144 oval cards each with name of
flower, with its Latin name and symbolic meaning; printed four page ‘Key to the Flowers’ (with loss of one
word and extensive tape repairs, but still legible), a further page in manuscript by a previous owner, relating to
the game, and the rules sheet supplied in facsimile; all contained in the original mahogany box with sliding lid,
with floral printed paper label, the top edge of one side of the box partially missing, but still a very attractive
and desirable game.
Like many games of ‘lotto’ the intention is to match the pieces to the cards, the winner in this version being
the first to complete a line of five flowers.
Here the element of chance is somewhat diminished with player having to match the pictorial representation
of the flower with the Common Name, Botanical Name and the ‘Emblematic Sentiment.’ The list of 144
species includes plants once common and popular to a mid-Victorian player, although a few are now rather
scarce in hedgerow and lane.
Jaques had been established as a games maker since 1795 by the time this ‘Floral Loto’ was first advertised for
the 1865 market. The company was at this time in the control of John Jaques II who is credited with inventing
such perennials as Happy Families, Tiddledywinks, Ludo and Snakes and Ladders. Like all of Jaques games, the
present example is made to a very high standard.

COUNTRY HOUSE

IDEAS TO AID CHARITY

36. FOX, Lady Mary editor, CHÂTEAUNEUF, Alexis de; BUNBURY, Sir Henry; and EASTLAKE,
Charles Lock. THE COUNTRY HOUSE: (With Designs) … London: J. Murray, Albemarle Street,
MDCCCXLIII. [1843].
£ 385

4to, pp. viii, 65 [1] imprint; with five plates including a plan (foxed) and five tinted lithographs by G. Moore;
original decorated blind stamped turquoise cloth, upper cover lettered in gilt, armorial bookplate of armorial
bookplate of Arthur Henry Holland-Hibbert, 3rd Viscount Knutsford, Munden.
The work in truth only includes an introduction by Lady Fox followed by text in the form of a
correspondence on various refinements to a proposed Country House between Sir Henry Bunbury (17781860), the German architect Alexis de Châteauneuf (1799-1853), and later to Sir Charles Lock Eastlake (17931865).
Three previous volumes had be published with the same aim, and the work should be thought of something of
an upper class ‘Annual’ for the drawing room table, priced at a guinea only a select class of buyer was
expected or sought. Lady Mary Fox (1798-1864), was not barred from the upper strata of British Society
despite being illegitimate daughter of King William IV and Dorothea Jordan. In fact the Queen took five copies
and good and great followed the same path.
The building contemplated by Bunbury was of an Elizabethan style that Châteauneuf in his reply thought as
almost a heresy in taste and suggested something based on the antique a much better idea. Bunbury fears the
result would be something like National Gallery ‘Our unhappy rage for adaptation or rather perversion of the
Grecian portico; hitherto the portico has increased rather than diminished, the distance which has to be
traversed in cold and rainy weather, from the door to the carriage… where is annually erected a tarpaulin
lean-to in order to prevent people being drenched in rainy weather in their progress to the entrance door,
the access to which is opposed by an inaccessible portico.’
Châteauneuf convinces Bunbury to relent: ‘After some discussion, and a struggle on my part in favour of the
Elizabethan, the Perpendicular-gothic, or whatever the style is to be designated, M. de Châteauneuf has
triumphed, and the Italian, or revived antique, (essentially the Grecian,) has been finally agreed on.’
Lastly Eastlake is called upon to suggest his ideas on interior decoration, what paintings and which school
should hang in the various rooms, colours of the walls, frescos - but not mechanical tapestry, tiled floors,
sculpture, but time and space run out before any furnishings are discussed.
OCLC: 3795380.

A

NEW AND EASY WAY TO PAINT AND DRAW FOR

YOUNG LADIES

37. GANDEE, Benjamin Frederick. THE ARTIST, or, Young Ladies’ Instructor in Ornamental
Painting, Drawing, etc. London: Chapman & Hall, 186, Strand: and The Author, Castle Terrace,
Richmond. MDCCCXXXV [1835].
£ 450

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [1] blank, 253 [3], coloured frontispiece, additional title and 17 lithograph plates
and 43 text illustrations; small rust stain on margin of frontispiece; original decorated turquoise cloth, the
upper cover and spine with title within floral cartouche, spine slightly faded.
A delightfully well produced ‘Young Ladies’ Instructor’, in many ways designed to attract the buyer of literary
annuals and keepsakes of the period. Gandee in his introduction states that he had ‘repeatably taught these
Arts by letter, to absent pupils’ and so thought to produce a book for the general public.
The text is formed of a dialogue between a Charlotte and her younger cousin Ellen in which they include
sections on Grecian Painting, Japan Painting, Transferring, Oriental Tinting, ‘mezzotinting’ - that is in the style
of a mezzotint; ‘Inlaying or the imitation of inlaid ebony and ivory’; followed shorter subjects as flower stands,
match cups, paper screens, baskets, writing folios and card racks. Gandee at the end of the work advertises his
services, and also supplies of materials. The Artist was heavily advertised and clearly a success for Chapman
and Hall. The work has chiefly been collected heretofore for the early use of George Baxter printing method
for the frontispiece and additional title.
Of Gandee nothing appears to be written and out of curiosity we have pulled together a basic biography of how
he fitted into the early Victorian scene. He was born in either 1801, 1803 or 1806 and his name appears to have
been originally Gander. He married Martha Sealey in 1823 and together they had at least seven children. By the
early 1840’s he was giving lessons in a New System of Perspective from models at the London Mechanics
Institute to tradesmen and further lessons to Ladies and also at various institutes in and around London. He
established himself at Exeter Hall on the Strand in drawing courses using Dupuis’ wire models - contemporaries
noted it was like the Hullah singing method but adapted for budding artists. By the 1850’s Gandee became
successively drawing master to boys at Bristol Grammar School and later at the Queens College Institution for
Ladies at Tufnell Park with private tuition in London, Brighton and Weston-Super-Mare. Various peculiarities of
his life include being prosecuted for using a forged railway ticket to Brighton, named as a director to raise money
to capitalise on an Irish mining company, an assignee to several bankrupts and being silenced with £250 after
being liabled by a city bank. He appears to have deserted or at least separated from his wife and children
sometime in the 1850’s or earlier, maybe this has something to do with his vauge date of birth and change in the
spelling of his name. When he died in 1885 - having fallen to death trough a defective gate and down the area
steps of a house - his estate was only valued at a few hundred pounds. This was left to a second ‘wife’, called Jane,
who occasionally taught porcelain painting, alas at the time she was held in a lunatic asylum!
Despite being a one book author, Gandee was probably quite accomplished, but there is something rather
desperate and unconventional about his life.
Abbey, Life, 126; McLean, Victorian Book Design, p.38-39; Friedman, Colour Printing in England, 45.

DEPICTING

MALE ROLE MODELS!

38. [GIRL GUIDES]. THE GUIDE LAW Original advertising poster. Glasgow: Brown, Son &
Ferguson, Ltd, Litho, [n.d., c. 1910].
£ 130
ORIGINAL POSTER. 40cm x 30cm on card, printed in blue and

brown, evidence of folding at foot, and small hole at head where
once pinned to a wall, otherwise apart from a few minor marks,
in good state. professionally mounted and ready to frame.
Rare and unusual survival of an original poster from the early years
of the Girl Guiding movement depicting “The Guide Law”
evidently produced to be hung in a prominent position at meetings.
It is interesting to note that the border of the poster depicts an
all male group of heroes in the form of the Knight’s of the
Round Table: Sir Galahad (Purity), Sir Lancelot (Devotion), Sir
Tristram (Courtesy), Sir Perceval (Humility) and so on.
However, given that the movement evolved from girls wishing
to take part in the boy-only Scout movement in 1909, it is
probably unsurprising posters of this nature appeared in the
early years, while the movement gained momentum and had
not formulated fully it’s own identity.

REMARKABLE

FIRST HAND ACCOUNT OF THE LOT OF A FEMALE

ARTIST IN THE EARLY NINETEENTH CENTURY

39. [GOULDSMITH, Harriet]. A VOICE FROM A PICTURE. By a Female Artist of the Present
Day. London: Printed for the Authoress. Published by John Booth, Duke Street, 1839.
£ 2,000
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [i] blank, [4] Subscribers, 53, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks in places,
a clean fresh copy throughout; in the original burgundy blind stamped cloth, lightly sunned to spine and head
of upper board, but not detracting from this being a very appealing copy.

Rare first edition of this both entertaining and enlightening first hand account ‘By a female artist of the present
day’, detailing the trials and tribulations, as well as her ‘sorrows, hopes and fears’ (p. 1), in attempting to make
her way in the art world during the first half of the nineteenth century.
‘Money is at all times plentiful for the conveniences of a house, improvement of streets, the swift conveyance
of our persons, for pleasures of the table, and adornment of a dress, but when a picture is to be disposed of,
no money is to be found’ (p. 33).
Our ‘female artist of the present day’ is Harriet Gouldsmith (1787-1863) and the above quote really
encapsulates the main reason for her difficult life, always it seems living on the brink of destitution. Although a
most successful female artist with over 200 paintings exhibited she found it a constant battle to keep solvent.
Harriet was a pupil of William Mulready, with whom she has been romantically linked, and through him met
John Linnell, who was an influence on her work. She painted in both oils and watercolour, first exhibiting her
work in 1807 at the Royal Academy and continuing to show there until 1859. Gouldsmith also exhibited at the
Water Colour Society (up to 1820), of which she was elected a member in 1813; the British Institution; and,
occasionally, the Suffolk Street Gallery.
‘At last brighter prospects began to appear: I was noticed and admired, and there was every chance of my
being disposed of, when, alas! what was my mortification to find the necessity of a name,*[see below] and that
that of an artist was not sufficiently established to sell the picture’ (p. 23).
* ‘Note C. Page 23. The influence of “a name” is indeed great, the celebrity of which is still more difficult to
attain by a female artist. The authoress of these pages, in one particular instance, heard of the highest praise
bestowed upon a picture publicly exhibited, but she had the mortification afterwards to understand the
commendation was in a great measure retracted, when the picture was understood to be the production of a
female’ (Appendix, p. 50).
‘In attending an exhibition it often happens that many would naturally be inclined to praise a pleasing picture,
but being doubtful of their own taste, wait until they find whether the artist’s name is known; others have a
piece of paper ready prepared, upon which all pictures mentioned in the morning papers, are to be looked at;
while there are some, who are kindly reminded by their friends, to consider those artists’ works only as
meritorious, whose names have fortunately risen in the fashion of the day. I, therefore, from this time found I
was not even to be noticed; that prejudice had gone against me and that even the merits, which I was once
allowed to possess, were now considered doubtful’ (pp. 23-4).

Apart from landscapes, she also painted a few portraits and one subject picture on the theme of “Don
Quixote”, and her other known published works include Four Views of Claremont, The Residence of His
Royal Highness Prince Leopold of Sax -Coburg (1819) and Six Studies of Trees: The Oak, The Ash, The Fir,
The Lopped Elm, The Willow, Weeping Willow (1823). She was said to be an expert etcher and drew on
stone for lithographer Hullmandel. In 1839, she married Captain Arnold, R.N., and from then on exhibited
under her married name. Perhaps this new found happiness inspired the confidence to publish the present
work in the same year. Indeed she concludes the work by encouraging:
‘If by my Voice I can awaken a more general feeling for the Arts, and be the means of diffusing a more
unlimited patronage among many suffering artists, “unknown to fame;” if it can be proved that their support
will not only produce better pictures, but add honor to a country distinguished for commerce and arms; and
by thus doing can ameliorate the difficulties of a class of society, whose intellectual capacity adds refinement to
a nation, and softens the asperities of life—the dignity of the Patron will be enhanced, by the support of the
Artist, and a Voice from a Picture will not be raised in vain’ (p. 42).
OCLC records six copies in the UK, at the BL, Bodleian, Cambridge, Aberdeen, NLS and the National Art
library in the V & A, and four in North America, at Yale, Smith College, Duke and the Metropolitan Museum
of Art in New York.

TO

BE FIRST READ BY ‘THE

MOTHER,

THE ELDER

SISTER,

OR THE

GOVERNESS’

40. [GREEN, John William, editor]. GREEN’S NURSERY ANNUAL. London: Darton and Co,
1847.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 124; with colour frontispiece signed H. Weir, colour pictorial additional title,
and two other colour plates, plus some black & white headpieces; each page with text within decorative
orange border; paper fault in one leaf, resulting in some light creasing and a very short marginal tear; in the
original embossed decorative paper-covered boards, lightly rubbed to extremities, with gift inscription on
endpaper; an excellent copy, the binding being particularly fresh.
Rare first edition of Green’s Nursery Annual, the first published in the series. After an introductory letter by
the editor, ‘to be read by all my young friends’, some twenty eight short stories and poems are included, such
as ‘I must not teaze my mother’; ‘Labour and Property’; ‘Beauty, but skin deep’; and ‘How to tell a lie without
speaking’.

‘The editor expects that some portion of the Public will think
that the following pages are too far advanced to admit of the
title, “Nursery Annual;” but he feels assured that when the
volume is tested, it will be found to be completely within the
comprehension of the merest infant. His object and wish is that
the mother, or an elder sister, or the Governess, should first
read the work to the little tenant of the Nursery collectively,
and they will afterwards read it with pleasure amongst
themselves’.
It is interesting to note that the work includes some of the
earliest known illustrations by Harrison Weir, who went on to
become a prolific illustrator, particular of animals.
See Darton H665; OCLC records five copies, all in the UK, at
the BL, NLS, National Art library at the V & A, Aberystwyth
and the Bodleian.

REINFORCING

THE ROLE OF DOMESTIC BLISS

41. GROSVENOR, Harriet Sanborn. HOME DUTIES; or, the Story of Helen Spencer. By Mrs. H. S.
Grosvenor. T. Nelson and Sons, London: Edinburgh: and New York. 1861.
£ 150
8vo, pp. [i] advertisement, [i] blank, 109, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece (rather browned and foxed,
though largely outside of the image), save for some minor foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; in the
original blindstamped blue publisher’s cloth, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, and upper board with central gilt
floral vignette, light rubbing to extremities, otherwise a very good copy.
Apparently unrecorded British reissue (first Boston, 1854) of this popular moral tale by the American writer,
poet, and author of some fifteen books, Harriet Ward Sanborn Grosvenor (1823-1863).

Harriet was born in Hampton Falls, New Hampshire, daughter of Thayer S. Sanborn (1797–1874) and
Deborah Ward (1804–1850), and in 1843 married Edwin Prescott Grosvenor, M.D., of Newburyport,
Massachusetts, where the couple resided after the wedding. Four years later, at the age of 24, she wrote her
first book, My Sister Emily, published by the Massachusetts Sabbath School Society. Amongst her other works
are Unfading Flowers (1851); Agnes Thornton: Or, School Duties (1854) and The Drunkard’s Daughter
(1860). After her husband’s death in December 1856, Harriet supported her family largely by writing
(including hymns and broadsides), an unusual achievement for a woman at the time.
Not in OCLC, COPAC or the British library.

LACE

FOR

LADIES

42. [HABERDASHER].
HALL
&
MAGRATH,
Haberdashers, Lacemen, and Glovers. No. 49,
Cheapside, London. [circa 1794].
£ 200
ENGRAVED TRADE CARD. 87mm x 61mm, text within
decorative border, cut of three birds at head, lightly dustsoiled, otherwise in good original state.
Hall & Magrath, Haberdashers, are listed in Kent’s Directory
of London and Westminster & Borough of Southwark (1794).

WITH

ATTRACTIVE COLOURED FRONTISPIECE

43. [HACK, Maria] and DARTON, Margaret Emily. THE EARTH AND ITS INHABITANTS.
London: Arthur Hall & Co., 25, Paternoster Row, 1853.
£ 300
SECOND EDITION, REVISED. 8vo, pp. xi, [i] blank, 386; with large folding coloured frontispiece (32 x 54cm) of the
two hemispheres; contemporary purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
Scarce revised second edition of The Earth and Its Inhabitants giving succinct accounts of each country with
tabulation of the main physical features, people, customs and trade. The United States is analysed in four
divisions with her strong Quaker feelings aimed at ‘The eleven Southern States’ - ‘Slavery is the distinguishing
feature of the Southern States, and a very sad thing it is to be distinguished for.’ Other peppery comments are
reserved for places closer to home ‘It seems very strange that so much of our food should come from a
starving country as Ireland.’ Generally the text is less rigorous than many contemporary learning aids and
helped by a lighter style interspersed with engaging information.

According to the preface, the work was begun by the children’s writer Maria Hack (1777-1844) and upon her
death continued by her daughter Margaret Emily Darton (1814–1886). She married Thomas Gates Darton
(1810–1887) of Darton and Harvey, who had previously published a number of her mothers books.
There appears to be no material difference between the first and second editions (both 1853), or rather
issues of this work, for it is clearly printed from the same standing type. Perhaps a close examination of the
text may show if some corrections were necessary.
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at Cambridge, Oxford, BL and the NLS, and one in the US, at Princeton.

RARE

AND DELIGHTFULLY ILLUSTRATED NONSENSE ALPHABET,

WITH THE

‘ARTISTICAL ARRANGER’

NOW IDENTIFIED

44. [HILL, Louisa Jane]. AN ALPHABET. Allegorical & Alliterative & Amusing. J. L. H. Artistical
Arranger. Appreciable at All Ages. London, Effingham Wilson, 1871.
£ 1,350
SOLE EDITION. Oblong 4to, pp. [28], entirely lithographic, title printed in red; a few minor marginal tears,

lightly spotted or browned in places; original publisher’s red half morocco over printed boards, front cover
repeating title; extremities worn and spine rebacked.
A rare and well drawn nonsense alphabet, ranging from Alderman Artichoke to Zedekiah Zigzag.
The verso of the title-page reads as follows: ‘A Beautiful Collection, Delightfully Etched, Finely Grouped,
Highly Imaginative, Jestingly Knavish, Ludicrously Mischievous, Notably Odd, Peculiarly Queer, Recreative,
Sensational, Tittering, Unquestionably Volatile, Whimsically XYZite’. This naive illustrated work clearly forms
part of the nineteenth century enthusiasm for nonsense literature that was pushed into prominence by Lear
and Carroll.
From a copy of this work held at Toronto which is inscribed ‘By J. L Hill, My great aunt’ we have been able to
identify the author as Louisa Jane Hill (1832-1899) the eldest child of Sir George Fitzgerald Hill, 3rd Baronet of
Brook Hall in Londonderry; something confirmed by her initials being enclosed within a garter on the titlepage and thereby informing the purchaser of her status. Alas, we really know nothing of her, although the
vicissitudes of the family meant that money was tight. Together with her widowed mother and two unmarried
sisters they lived out their life in genteel poverty at Dover and later Brighton.
OCLC locates copies in Toronto, Cambridge, Princeton, the British Library and in the Dutch Royal Library.

MARIE HUBER: “A

MAN’S MIND IN A WOMAN’S HEART”

45. [HUBER, Marie]. LETTERS CONCERNING THE RELIGION ESSENTIAL TO MAN: As it is
distinct from what is merely an accession to it. In two parts. Translated from the French. Glasgow,
Printed for Robert Urie. 1761.
£ 350
FIRST GLASGOW EDITION. 12mo, pp. 252; lightly foxed throughout, front free endpaper partially torn
away, with contemporary ownership signature at head of title and first page; bound in contemporary sheep,
spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, joints cracked (but cords holding firm) and rubbing
to corners, but still an appealing copy.
Scarce first Glasgow printing of the English translation of Marie Huber’s Lettres sur la Religion Essentielle in
which she opposes rigid church dogma and precedes the deism of her compatriot, Jean-Jacques Rousseau.
Marie Huber (1695-1753) was the second of fourteen children of a patrician family, born in Geneva, but spent
most of her life near Lyon. ‘Influenced by a pietist uncle, Fatio de Duillier, this accomplished Protestant maiden
enthusiastically undertook to combat theological dogma with rare logic and common sense. She rejected

predestination and sacraments, and favoured an inner and more personal religion fostering mysticism and
direct relation with God. Advocating reason as her sole guide, she was described as having “a man’s mind in a
woman’s heart” … Immanuel Kant may owe her more than is generally acknowledged. Forceful and unusually
independent in her thinking, she is considered the forerunner of liberal Protestantism’ (Pascale Dewey in The
Feminist Encyclopedia of French Literature (1999), p. 260). Her other works include Le monde fou préféré au
monde sage, en vingt-quatre promenades (1731) presented as a series of discussions between three friends, a
philosopher, a lawyer, and a businessman, on the subjects of human conscience, pietism and worldliness; she
also translated and epitomised the Spectator (Amsterdam, 1753).
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Minnesota, McGill and Toronto, and one in the UK, at the NLS.

OBJECTS

OF

DISPLAY

FOR

WOMEN

46. [HUMPHREYS, Henry Noel, DEXTER, William; & JERRARD, Paul]. BOOK OF EXOTIC
BIRDS. A series of Richly Colored Plates. Accompanied by Descriptions. London, Paul Jerrard, 111
Fleet Street, [1852].
£ 950
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, [28 x 19 cm.] ff. [1], half-title [1] title, [1] [Presentation page], [1] contents, [9],
nine chromolithograph plates, heightened in gum-arabic, each facing a decorative gold printed text, [2]
advertisement leaves printed in gold; some foxing throughout, stronger in places, though on the whole the
plates remaining still vibrant and fresh; in the original light brown (though maybe originally cream) cloth, the
upper cover including a large decorative floral design enclosing the title, decorated by Humphreys, lower
board gilt border and central floral vignette in gilt, spine rebacked and edge of upper board repaired with
matching cloth, all edges gilt, rather dust-soiled and worn, but a good copy nonetheless.
One of the great beauties, and at the same time rarities, of sumptuous Victorian book production, and indeed
reported by Jerrard himself on the final advertisement leaf, that it ‘is the most wonderful specimen of Brilliant
Color-Printing ever brought into Public Notice’.
Unlike a number of other publications by Jerrard in which Humphreys was involved, we do not have any surviving
details on his work for Book of Exotic Birds. It is clear that the endpapers and the borders for the plates were
commissioned by Jerrard from Humphreys. The bird plates are unsigned but these were in all probability

designed by William Dexter (1810-1860). In the year our work was issued Dexter had arrived in Sydney,
Australia, where he and his wife Caroline opened a ‘Gallery of Arts and School of Design’, teaching painting and
drawing.
‘Apprenticed at the Derby China Factory, he became a painter of fruit, flowers and birds, excelling in oriental
decoration. In 1839, and again in the early 1840s, he visited France where he worked as a vase painter. In July 1841
Dexter married the feminist Caroline Harper. They lived in Nottingham where, in 1847, William advertised as an
artist ‘in all the various branches of oil and water colour’ and as a teacher of enamel painting. The Dexters later
moved to London, where William produced watercolours of birds’ nests, flowers, dead birds and game in the
manner of the then popular William Henry (‘Birds’ Nest’) Hunt. Haslem described Dexter’s versions as ‘slight’, but
‘executed in a clever and pleasing manner’. He exhibited with the Royal Academy in 1851 and 1852 and with the
Society of British Artists at Suffolk Street in the latter year. In 1855, while he was in Australia, his painting The Lark
and Her Young was exhibited with the British Institution. Dexter arrived at Sydney aboard the Bank of England on 8
October 1852. He taught for a time at Lyndhurst College, Glebe, but by mid 1853 was at the Bendigo diggings taking
part in the demonstrations against the exorbitant fee for a miner’s licence. He was on the miners’ committee and
designed the Bendigo ‘Diggers’ Banner’. In Land, Labour and
Gold (London 1855) William Howitt reported Dexter’s speech
of Saturday.’ Alas, his marriage had fallen apart by the time
Dexter died so the move to Australia may initially have been to
make some sort of new start.
The subjects that Dexter provided all appear to have been
living specimens then on display in the Zoological Gardens
at Regents Park and include:- 1) The India Flycatcher; 2) The
Long-Tailed Australian Wren 3) The Regent Oriole; 4) The
Green Creeper; 5) The Blue Creeper 6) The Speckled
Monakin; 7) The Gold Headed Manakin; 8) The VioletBreasted Tanager; and 9) The Tri-colored Brazilian Finch.
‘Paul Jerrard’s origins are obscure, and he appears to have
come from a humble background. He is primarily associated
with lavishly produced gift books featuring elaborately handcoloured lithographs, with text and ornament lithographed
in gold… This gave unity to the page, and increased the
decorative possibilities. The task must have been time
consuming, and called for great precision and dexterity,
quite apart from artistry… [Jerrard’s books] were aimed at
women, and intended as objects of display. But Jerrard’s
market is likely to have been less upper-class than that of
earlier annuals, and the Rococo style itself can be associated
by mid-century with what were considered less cultivated
tastes. Nonetheless, there were still explicit references to
female consumers… ‘ [Leathlean].
We can add a little more to Leathlean’s account of Jerrard. He was born in Weedon Beck, Northamptonshire in
1812 the son of a tallow chandler. The family had moved to the Bethnal Green area of London by the time Paul’s
father had died in 1825 and he appears at first to have worked in the Spittlefield’s area in some minor way with
the weaving trade. Paul married in 1833 and had become a print, and later a map colorer too - this was
something of a family trade for both a brother and sister-in-law were also colourers. Widowed in 1841 Paul
married again the following year a widow who was twenty years his senior, it is possible that through her he was
able to learn the trade of lithographer and this may have been a marriage of mutual benefit. By the early 1850’s
the Jerrards had moved to Fleet Street, somewhere by Poppin Court, and here they set up their business
producing and selling de luxe books - It seems more than likely that Jerrard and other family members did the
hand-colouring. In 1861 Paul was again a widower at which time he had risen to ‘Publisher and printseller.’
Interestingly his two unmarried sons were also print sellers and his previously mention brother, although he had
recently died was also in involved as a commercial traveller. This combination of activities points to a family
business concerned in the manufacture and sale of these de luxe books for their main income. In 1864 Paul
married for the third and last time another widow and appears to have continued his trade through to the
1870’s. When Paul died in 1884 aged 77 he was living at Windsor Walk Denmark Hill, his will was proved
originally at £250 but this was reduced to £70 6s, so if not prosperous he did manage to keep afloat.

It is interesting to note that copies were available in a variety of bindings, to cater for all pockets. At the top
end of the scale was what Jerrard called the ‘Patent porcelain binding’, with lettering inlayed in mother-ofpearl, with these rather spectacular bindings appearing to have been only marketed between 1857 and 1858,
priced at £2, 2s and were very much aimed towards the luxury end of the market and only the better classes
that could display them on the drawing room table. The cheaper ‘tortoiseshell’, ‘stone’ and yet humbler cloth,
as here, were also available and all seem today to be scarce.
Not in Nissen; OCLC locates only two copies, in Yale and Cambridge, COPAC adds only one further copy, in
the British Library; not in the V&A; see Paul Leathlean, Paul Jerrard, Publisher of ‘Special Presents’, in: The
Book Collector, vol. 40, no. 2, pp. 169 -183.

WIDOWS

MAKING INVESTMENTS

47. HUSBAND, Millicent. AUTOGRAPH LETTER TO MRS [ELIZABETH] ROCKLIFFE at
Woodford, Essex, requesting an advance of Three Hundred pounds to purchase a Linen Shop in
Devizes. Devizes, March 27th 1777.
£ 185
AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED. 4to, one
page, together with one page addressed
and two blanks.
Millicent
Husband
‘having
an
opportunity of Settling to an Advantage
in a Shop which has been established
for near Forty years in the Linnen
Trade and as the capital will amount to
about Three hundred Pounds hope it
will be agreeable to you for my having
the money advanced by your consent
upon Occasion as the Persons who
leaves of Business has acquired favour
with my request as it is for the Benefit
of the Children…’
The business that Millicent hoped to
acquire appears to be the one owned
by William Dearman, a Quaker linen
and woollen mercer and haberdasher
who owned a long established shop in
the Market Square in Devizes. Dearman
had decided to sell out his stock from
1775 to become a grocer but still traded until at least the end of 1776. By June 1777 an advertisement in the
Bath Chronicle stated that James Pittman ‘respectfully acquaints his friends and the public, that he has taken to
the Shop and Business of Mr William Dearman.’
The recipient of the letter would appear to be Elizabeth Rockliffe of Woodford in Essex who died in 1805
leaving extensive property. What chiefly makes this letter interesting is that both Millicent and Elizabeth were
widows making a financial investment for Millicent’s children. We don’t know if Millicent was successful in
applying for funds for she may very well have been an investor in the Pittman’s enterprise.

‘MY

PLAN OF FLORICULTURE MAY BE CARRIED INTO EFFECT BY ANY LADY’

48. JOHNSON, Louisa. EVERY LADY HER OWN FLOWER GARDENER… London: Published by
Wm. S. Orr & Co., 1839.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 96; additional engraved title with hand-coloured vignette of a large bunch of

flowers; a clean copy throughout, save for a few minor marks; in the original limp blind-stamped green
publisher’s cloth, with title and urn overflowing with flowers stamped in gilt on upper cover, expertly
rebacked; a desirable copy.

Rare first edition of Louisa Johnson’s charming little book, which she was
induced to compile, as she states in her preface ‘from hearing many of my
companions regret that no single book contained a sufficiently condensed
and general account of the business of a Flower Garden’, devoid of Latin
names and technical jargon.
‘I have endeavoured to meet their views’, she declares; ‘and my plan of
floriculture may be carried into effect by any lady who can command the
services of an old man, a woman, or a stout boy…. I dedicate my work to
all of my own sex who delight in flowers, and yet cannot allow themselves
to enter into great expense in their cultivation’. Chapters throughout the
work include ‘Laying out’, ‘bulbs and perennials’, ‘annuals’, ‘roses and
jasmines’, ‘shrubs and evergreens’ and ‘monthly notices’ which includes a
recapitulation of work to be done in each month.
OCLC records four copies, at the BL & Bodleian in the UK, and Harvard
and Cornell in the US.

LIKELY

PUBLISHED TO RAISE FUNDS FOR GOOD CAUSES

49. KEDDLE, Charlotte Elizabeth, Illustrator. WHITE APPAREL. London, Thos. Harrild, Shoe
Lane, Fleet St., 1863.
£ 750
FIRST EDITION.
EDITION. 8vo, [255 x 185 mm.], 26 leaves printed on card including imprint, chromolithograph title,
dedication, contents and 11 leaves of text and 11 facing chromolithograph plates; text in printed in red and black,
imprint and title additionally in gold; original bevelled cream pebble grain cloth, some foxing, blocked with a blind
border and title cartouche in gilt with the ticket on rear paste-down ‘Bound by Bone & Son. 76 Fleet St. London.’

A finely executed work produced by the Victorian chromolithographer Thomas Harrild, dedicated ‘by
permission’ to John Keble, with each of the extracts having been taken from The Christian Year.
The eleven subjects of the coloured plates are all themed on ‘White Apparel’ including: I) Holy Baptism Snowdrop; II) Instruction in Holiness - Violet; III) Confirmation - Lilly of the Valley; IV) Holy Communion Passion Flower; V) Holy Matrimony - Orange Blossom; VI) Repentance - Daisies; VII) Remission of Sins Roses; VIII) The Winding Sheet - Water Lily; IX) The Earthly Choir - Hawthorn; X) The Heavenly Choir Arum; and XI) The Saints in Glory - Myrtle. The decorative title is also printed in colours and gold, each leaf
of text is printed in red and black with a suitable religious symbol.
The illustrator, Charlotte Elizabeth Keddle, was born in Bridport, Dorset in 1833, the daughter of a physician.
The family moved to Beaminster and there in 1863 she ‘gifted’ the twelfth century font to the restored parish
church of St Mary’s giving it a new pedestal. She thereafter laid claim to this gift arranging the flowers on the
font for the annual church festivals over the next forty years or so. We also know she helped run and
organised the girls Sunday school and provided gilt lettering to the new church of St Peter’s Eype. She also
issued a lithograph to aid in the restoration of aforesaid St Peter’s, although we have failed to locate any
extant copy. Her artistic gifts then were probably all centred on the church and much, if not all, of her work is
probably no longer extant. Clearly her talent would have been initially learned through a drawing master and
thereafter largely self taugh through other like minded women. Much of her output was probably little
acknowledged and swiftly forgotten, yet at one time such workmanship would have been universal in Victorian
life and alas practically and woefully denigrated ever since.
Her book, probably influenced both by devotion to the Anglican church and flower arrangements, was
doubtless issued to raise funds for some good cause such as church ‘restoration.’ It was expensive at one
guinea and few copies appear to have survived.
Harrild produced an interesting body of work in chromolithography, some of his earlier publications were for
Joseph Cundall during the mid 1840’s and later publications were all well reviewed. Alas Harrild died in 1867
at only 45. The writer Richard Jefferies was a nephew and lived with the Harrilds at Sydenham when a boy and
visited Shoe Lane when up in London.
OCLC records copies at the BL, NLS, Manchester Metropolitan and Cambridge in the UK, and Columbia,
Claremont Colleges and the Huntington in the US.

FAIRY WORLDS
50. KEMP, Maria Adelaide, neé Marsh. LITTLE MAIDS. Rhymes and illustrations by Mrs W. Kemp.
London, Griffith & Farran, 1876.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 4to, 21 leaves of illustrations with incorporated text printed anastatically, probably in
Ipswich by Cowell; original brown cloth decorated in gilt and black, a little rubbed but quite sound and bright,
lower free endpaper removed, small blank marginal repair to one plate with small stain, but a good clean copy
with the bookplate of Edward J Law on front pastedown.

We have traced the obscure “Mrs W. Kemp” under her maiden name Maria Adelaide Marsh. She was was the
daughter of Rear Admiral Digby Marsh and his wife Adelaide. Born in Ireland in 1830 she married in 1861
Captain William Kemp, brother of the more famous stained glass designer Charles Eamer Kempe (1837-1907)
a family also remembered for their founding of Kemp Town in Brighton. Maria and William appear to have
lived in Sussex most of their life where she died at Lyminster a few months short of becoming a centenarian.
Her work was issued under her maiden name with the log title of Illustrations from Tennyson Drawn on

Stone and inscribed by her gracious permission to her Royal Highness the Duchess of Gloucester by her
obedient servant Maria Adelaide Marsh1853; and published in 1853. Under her married name ‘Mrs Kemp’
illustrated Hans Andersen’s Fairy Tales. A new translation, by Mrs. Paull. With a special adaptation and
arrangement for young people. With illustrations by Mrs. Kemp and Miss Runciman. 1867.
Clearly a gifted illustrator judging by this elaborate fairy depiction reminiscent of E.V. Boyle’s Child’s Play and
may well have been inspired by it. One should probably class her work with the Fairy Painters of the
nineteenth century that was headed by Joseph Noel Paton, Arthur Hughes, William Bell Scott and or course
Richard Dadd who all contributed to the chiefly Victorian genre.
As with much Anastatic printing of the period the plates have been printed by Cowall of Ipswich who made a
speciality of this form of reproduction.
OCLC records one copy only, at the British library.

HOW

TO MANAGE A

GREENHOUSE, HOTHOUSE & CONSERVATORY

51. [LADY, by a]. EVERY LADY’S GUIDE TO HER OWN GREENHOUSE, Hothouse, and
Conservatory: Instructions for cultivating plants which require protection, with descriptive lists of the
species most desirable for in-door cultivation… London: William S. Orr & Co., Amen Corner. 1851.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vi], 141, [1] blank, [2] advertisements; with engraved frontispiece and additional
title; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in the original green blind stamped
publisher’s cloth, upper board decorated and lettered in gilt, some rubbing to head of spine and extremities,
but still a very good copy.
Uncommon first edition of this charming guide for ladies, giving instructions on managing their ‘Greenhouse,
Hothouse and Conservatory’.
‘Those who take only a general interest in the garden as they would in a picture gallery or a playhouse,
without knowing or caring how all the effect is produced, cannot enter into my feelings; but there are
thousands of females from those who command fine collections to the humble cottager with a few plants at
each of her windows, who can fully appreciate the pleasure derived from growing one’s own plants’ (p. 5).

Clearly cashing in on the mid nineteenth century vogue for botanical guide books for ladies, and following
hotly in the steps of writers such as Jane Loudon, also published by Orr, the work provides a wealth of
information on a variety of subject, from the ‘Construction of the Greenhouse’, ‘The making and management
of hotbeds and garden frames’, and the ‘Management of the Hothouse and Warm Pit’, to the ‘Potting of
plants’, ‘The Culture of Roses in pots’ and a ‘List of popular greenhouse plants’.
OCLC records four copies in North America, at Toronto, Dumbarton Oaks, Library Company of Philadelphia
and the Peabody Essex Museum, with one in the UK, at Cambridge.

‘ON

THE WHOLE, IT POSSESSES MERIT’

52. [LADY, By a]. THE QUAKER. A Novel, in a Series of Letters, by a Lady. In three volumes. Vol.
I [-III]. London: Printed for William Lane, Leadenhall Street. 1785.
£ 3,500
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 12mo, pp. [iv], 209; 193, [1] advertisement; 175, [1] advertisement; with
early unobtrusive library stamp to title page of vol. I (see below); apart from a few minor marks in places, and
stain to advertisement leaf in margin of vol. II, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary sprinkled sheep,
spines ruled and numbered in gilt, with red morocco labels lettered in gilt, joint to vol. II just starting to crack
(but holding firm), and some light surface wear and rubbing to extremities, but not detracting from this being
a very desirable copy.
A handsome copy of a rare epistolary novel, ‘the series of letters’ mainly passing between three female
protagonists, Selina Maynard, and a Miss & Mrs. Lutwidge, with a Miss Mostyn, Miss Maynard and Mrs. Cosway
becoming part of the correspondence later on.
The novel, received mixed reviews in the press, one noting that ‘Though the diction of this performance is in
general too splendid for the title it assumes, and too much ornamented for epistolary writing, yet on the whole,
it possesses merit, and is entitled to recommendation for its virtuous and moral tendency’ (The Monthly Review,
Or, Literary Journal, Vol. 74, 1785, p. 306), another, rather more scathing ‘There is little merit in the
management of the story, or novelty in the characters. The Quaker is distinguished by her dress and her
language, but has no great connection with the most interesting parts of the work. We hope that a scrupulous
and nice sense of honour is not considered by the author as peculiar to this fact; and we can find no other
distinction. The episode of Miss Mostyn is interesting; but possesses no other merit. On the whole this is, in our
opinion, an indifferent performance’ (The Critical Review, or Annals of Literature, Vol. 60, 1785, p. 395).

The work constitutes an early publication by William Lane, shortly after his move in to Leadenhall Street, and
from where he was to later found the Minerva Press. ‘During the eighties affairs in Leadenhall Street were
increasingly prosperous. Lane had done little publishing during the ten years which followed his first attempt;
but in 1784 he was advertising for “several Novels in Manuscript for publishing the ensuing Season”, and it is
probable that by this time he had set up his own press. He took an apprentice into the bookselling business in
1786 - one “Richard Slatter Son of John”; and now sufficiently well-to-do to be elected a partner in the
Stationer’s Company’ (Blakey, pp. 9-10).
Clearly Lane’s advertising for “several novels” had been successful, the advertisement’s in the present novel
bearing testament to this. The first volume listing “the new and entertaining books” published ‘this season’,
vol. II, three novels ‘Just Published’ and vol III, two further ‘In the Press’, including Richard Clarke’s successful
gothic novel, Arpasia, or the Wanderer. Unfortunately we have been unable to establish the identify of our
lady novelist, though there is a suggestion on OCLC that it may have been Catherine Ann Turner Dorset
(1750?-1817?). This, however, seems unlikely.

Provenance: With the armorial library stamp of the Bibliotheca Billiana on title of first volume signifying the
work belonged to Abbé Nicolas-Antoine Labbey de Billy (1735-1825). The Abbé de Billy began amassing his
library as an exile in Italy during the Revolution and continued his collecting after his return to Besançon. He
had promised his books to the university, but finally left them to be divided amongst his heirs.
Garside, Raven & Schowerling 1785:19; OCLC records three copies, two in North America, at Alberta and
the New York Society library, and one in the UK, at the BL.

ONE

OF THE ‘DEFINING TEXTS IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF
THE NOVEL IN THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY’

53. LENNOX, Charlotte. THE FEMALE QUIXOTE; or, the Adventures of Arabella. In Two
Volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London: Printed for A. Millar, over-against Catharine-street in the Strand. 1752.
£ 550

SECOND EDITION, REVISED AND CORRECTED. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [vi], [10] 271, [1]; [ii], 322; apart from a

few minor marks, a clean fresh copy throughout; in contemporary tree calf, spines tooled and numbered in gilt
with red morocco labels lettered in gilt, joints cracked (but holding) and with light rubbing to extremities, but
not detracting from this being a handsome and appealing copy.
A handsome copy of the second revised and corrected edition of the most important work by Charlotte
Lennox, in which she imitates and parody’s the ideas of Don Quixote.
‘Published in 1752, two years after she wrote her first novel, The Life of Harriot Stuart, it was her best-known
and most-celebrated work. It was approved by both Henry Fielding and Samuel Richardson, applauded by
Samuel Johnson, and used as a model by Jane Austen for Northanger Abbey. It has been called a burlesque,
“satirical harlequinade”, and a depiction of the real power of females. While some dismissed Arabella as a
coquette who simply used romance as a tool, Scott Paul Gordon said that she “exercises immense power
without any consciousness of doing so” Norma Clarke has ranked it with Clarissa, Tom Jones and Roderick
Random as one of the “defining texts in the development of the novel in the eighteenth century”.
Lennox was a popular novelist who was much admired by Samuel Johnson and whose name he used in his
dictionary under the definition of talent. It was said that Johnson’s attention to her made her arrogant and she
lost many friends, ‘But her brightly written novel entitled The Female Quixote; or, the Adventures of
Arabella… which appeared without her name, entitles her to rank as a woman of genius. Fielding praised it
and Johnson, who contributed the dedication to the Earl of Middlesex, reviewed it in the ‘Gentleman’s
Magazine’ (Gordon Goodwin in DNB, p. 929).
OCLC: 1156133.

LONDON

VIEWS FOR YOUNGSTERS

54. [LONDON]. GRANDMAMMA EASY’S ACCOUNT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS OF
LONDON [cover title]. London: Dean & Co., [c. 1848].
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. 15, [1], wrappers counted as pages; ten hand-coloured wood-engravings in the
text; original printed wrappers, split along hinge but holding firm, rather dust-soiled, but still an appealing item.

This well-preserved ephemeral and colourful publication for children opens with a view of Brunel’s Thames
Tunnel, followed by a celebration of the ‘new’ Houses of Parliament. Buckingham Palace is depicted with a
royal carriage in front; among the other - obvious - buildings is the ‘new’ Post Office, on which occasion the
anonymous author celebrates the progress in processing mail, stating that post office coaches ‘are now
superseded… by the railway trains; a carriage being fitted up as a travelling Post-office, in which the letters are
sorted and letter-bags made up as the train proceeds’ (p. 15).
This title was issued several times and appeared with a description of the new British Museum or the Crystal
Palace as a substitution for the Thames Tunnel. Each edition has the text reset and advertisement on the back
cover with current offerings from Dean & Co. but for the most part using most of the original woodcuts.
See Osborne I, p. 805, for a later edition illustrating the Crystal Palace.

FLOWER

VERSE BY A

CANTERBURY POET

55. LOUD, Clara. WILD ROSE BUDS. Poems by Clara Loud. Canterbury: Published by R. Austen,
43 & 44, Burgate Street. 1865.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 126; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in the original
purple blind stamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and tooled in gilt, cloth rather sunned,
and head and tail with minor chipping, nevertheless still a good copy.
Rare collection of verse by Clara Loud, dedicated to the Right Honourable Viscountess St. Vincent of Godmersham
Park, including ‘Lines on the Prince of Wales attaining his majority’, the ‘Heart’ and ‘Home of an Englishman’ and ‘On
the Birth-day of Shakspeare’ [sic] - “Immortal Bard! Great mind of wondrous worth!” (p. 76).
‘The Canterbury born poet Clara Loud (dates unknown)… presents her poetic ambitions in very selfdeprecatory terms when she compares her poems to the wild flowers of the woods blooming ‘unnoticed
beneath the friendly shading of the clustering trees’. After a lengthy passage in which she makes it clear that
she does not consider her verse deserving of any public recognition, Loud ends her preface by nevertheless
offering her flower poems to what she hopes with be her indulgent readers’ (Fabienne Moine, Women Poets
in the Victorian Era, 2015, p. 34).
Loud’s other works include The Violet (1857), The Woodbine (1861), The Wreath from the Woods (1868),
and The Ivy Branch (1871).
OCLC records two copies in North America, at UC Davis and Wisconsin Madison, and one in the UK, in the BL.

A

PIONEER OF GARDENING MANUALS FOR LADIES

(AND

S C I E N C E F I C T I O N !)

56. LOUDON, Jane. BOTANY FOR LADIES; or, a popular introduction to the natural system of
plants, according to the classification of De Candolle… London, John Murray, 1842.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xvi, 493, [3] advertisements; apart from some minor foxing in places, a clean copy
throughout; in the original green publisher’s cloth stamped in blind and gilt, spine lightly sunned with small chip
at head, but overall a very good copy.
Uncommon first edition of Botany for Ladies, the purpose of which is made clear in the opening remark of the
introduction ‘The following pages are intended to enable my readers to acquire knowledge of Botany with as
little trouble to themselves as possible.’ (p. 1).

‘Botany for Ladies was Jane Loudon’s alternate version of Lindley’s Ladies’ Botany, an introduction to the
natural system of plant classification written in a language that she considered suited to her women readers.
The book gives a full synopsis of Candolle’s ideas in language that, while technical, succeeds in being accessible.
Loudon positioned the book as being written for women readers like herself who once were botanical
beginners: “It is so difficult for men whose knowledge has grown with their growth, and strengthened with
their strength, to imagine the state of profound ignorance in which a beginner is, that even their elementary
books are like the Old Eton grammar when it was written in Latin - they require a Master to explain them”
(p.vi). Botany for Ladies, deliberately female-specific and gender-conscious in its title, nevertheless is part of a
transitional moment in the history of women and science writing’ (Bernard Lightman, editor, Victorian Science
in Context, 1997, p. 248).
Jane Wells Webb Loudon (1807-1858) ‘was an early pioneer of science fiction. She wrote before the term
was coined, and was discussed for a century as a writer of Gothic fiction, fantasy or horror. She also created
the first popular gardening manuals, as opposed to specialist horticultural works, reframing the art of
gardening as fit for young women. Furthermore, she contributed to the work of her husband, John Claudius
Loudon… Later in the 1830s Jane wrote Young Lady’s Book of Botany and Agnes or the Little Girl who Kept
a Promise. Jane was focused on gardening and wrote a novel about gardening, Instructions in Gardening for
Ladies. Jane also wrote Ladies’ Flowering Garden and Travels of Agnes Merton and Her Mama. These novels
were highly successful and many amateur female gardeners took a liking to Jane’s writing. Many of her writings
went through several volumes. More volumes include The Ladies’ Flower-Garden of Ornamental Bulbous
Plants in 1841, The First Book of Botany … for Schools and Young Persons in 1841, Lady’s Companion to the

Flower Garden. Being an Alphabetical Arrangement of all the Ornamental Plants Usually Grown in Gardens
and Shrubberies in 1841 and Botany for Ladies, or, a Popular Introduction to the Natural System of Plants in
1842’ (Wikipedia).
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Cambridge and the NLS, and one in the US, at Johns Hopkins; a
further copy is also recorded in the BL.

FOR
57.

YOUNG LADIES

[MACKARNESS, Matilda Anne]. A GUARDIAN ANGEL. London, Hurst and Blackett, 1864.£
£ 350

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. [ii], 262, [1] imprint, [1] blank; [ii], 215, [1] imprint; light foxing just
visible in places, otherwise clean throughout; in contemporary half roan over marbled boards, spines ruled and
lettered in gilt, rather sunned, with spine of vol. II expertly repaired, nevertheless, still an appealing copy.

Scarce first edition of this novel for young ladies, by Matilda Anne
Mackarness (1825-1881), primarily a writer of children’s literature,
little known now, but nevertheless very popular in her own lifetime.
Matilda Anne Mackarness (1825-1881), was the younger daughter of
James Robinson Planché and of Elizabeth St. George, who from an
early age wrote novels and moral tales for children. As a novelist
she took Dickens for her model and in 1845 she published Old
Joliffe which was thought to be a satire of Dickens’ 1844 Christmas
story The Chimes’ with a sequel in the following year. In 1849 she
published A Trap to Catch a Sunbeam, a brightly written little tale
with a moral, and it is on this production that her reputation chiefly
rests. It was composed some three years before the date of
publication, had gone through forty-two editions, by 1882, and has
been translated into many foreign languages, including Hindustani.
Indeed she was popular in America, with several of her works being
published there. In 1852 she married the Rev. Henry Mackarness
and thereupon settled at Dymchurch near Hythe, the first parish of
which her husband had charge, before moving on to Ash-nextSandwich, Kent, where Mackarness was vicar, until his death on 26
December 1868. He left very slender provision for his widow and
her seven children even though four others had died in infancy, and
consequently she went to live with her father first at Chelsea, and
afterwards at Clapham. In spite of ill-health she continued writing
till her death on 6 May 1881 at Margate.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, and
Cambridge, and one in the US, at Texas.

FICTIONALISED

TALE OF

A L -R A S H I D

58. [MANNING, Anne]. THE ADVENTURES OF THE CALIPH HAROUN ALRASCHID
Recounted by the Author of “Mary Powell”. London: Printed for Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co., 1855.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [i] blank, 291, [1] imprint, [4]

adverts; Decorated prelims; all text pages are framed, and the
text is printed using an “antique” font. Original blind stamped
green-blue cloth on bevelled boards, lettered in gilt on spine;
brown endpapers; all edges red. Small chip to cloth at head of
spine, faint browning to page edges, good.
Scarce first edition of this fictionalised tale of the fifth Abbasid
Caliph, Harun al-Rashid (763-809) by Anne Manning.
‘Al-Rashid ruled from 786 to 809, during the peak of the
Islamic Golden Age. His time was marked by scientific, cultural,
and religious prosperity. Islamic art and music also flourished
significantly during his reign. He established the legendary
library Bayt al-Hikma (“House of Wisdom”) in Baghdad in
present-day Iraq, and during his rule Baghdad began to flourish
as a center of knowledge, culture and trade. During his rule,
the family of Barmakids, which played a deciding role in
establishing the Abbasid Caliphate, declined gradually. In 796,
he moved his court and government to Raqqa in present-day
Syria… The fictional The Book of One Thousand and One
Nights is set in Harun’s magnificent court and some of its
stories involve Harun himself. Harun’s life and court have been
the subject of many other tales, both factual and fictitious’
(Wikipedia).

Anne Manning (1807-1879) born in London, was an active writer during the Victorian age, with some 51
works to her credit. Though antiquated in style, her writings were considered to have some literary charm
and a delicate historical imagination. ‘According to her niece, Manning desired that no particulars about herself
be published while she lived. She kept in close retirement, avoided public notice through literary anonymity,
and never married. She is remembered by her contemporaries as a ‘tall, thin lady with black hair, an aquiline
nose, and a bright colour’ (Hutton, ‘Introduction’ to Mary Powell, p. xi). Although an extremely private
person, Manning was greatly valued for her willingness to encourage other aspiring authors. She is also
depicted as a ‘stout English Churchwoman’, restrainedly but sincerely devout’ (Oxford DNB).
Wolff 4430; OCLC records only microform copies.

BY

THE NOVELIST AND COMPILER OF ‘ELEGANT EXTRACTS’

59. MAXWELL, Caroline. THE FAITHFUL NURSE, or Fidelity Rewarded. London: J. Fairburn,
Featherstone Street, City Road. [n.d., c. 1830].
£ 285
12mo, pp. 72; with two hand-coloured full-page engraved plates; some light browning and some fingermarking; in the original blind stamped publisher’s cloth, upper cover lettered in gilt, covers marked and
rubbed, else a very good copy.
Unrecorded edition of this popular tale by Caroline Maxwell giving the history of Master Thomas Simpson
when ‘placed under the care of his affectionate and worthy nurse’ (p. 13).
Caroline Maxwell’s career as a writer was divided into two quite distinct literary spheres, first in a series of
novels and then, after a break of a few years, as a compiler of ‘elegant extracts.’ In 1808 she issued her first
novel Alfred of Normandy followed in quick succession by such titles as Lional (1809), The Earl of Desmond
(1810), and Laura, or the Invisible Lover (1811). Maybe her fiction was on the wane, but Caroline came back
into the literary mellue with a number of compendiums the first being the Beauties of Ancient Eloquence in
1823. Later titles included Beauties of Ancient English and Scottish History 1825; two ‘abridgements’ of the
Bible 1827, and her last known work Juvenile Edition of Shakspeare: Adapted to the Capacities of Youth, in
1828. Her name, together with some bias towards Irish and Scottish subjects appear to indicate her origins in
one of these countries.

The work was first published in 1825 by T. Hughes, with further editions in 1829 and 1833. The present
edition seems likely to have been published at some point between those latter two editions, shortly before
the publisher Fairburn moved premises to the Minories. As with the earlier editions the work additionally
includes ‘The History of Joseph’ (illustrated by one of the two plates), though this is not the tale of ‘Feodor &
Alexowina’, found at pp. 73-80 of the Hughes editions.
Not in OCLC or COPAC, no copy in the British library.

BEHAVING

BADLY

60. MEADE SMITH, Elizabeth Thomasina. THE REBELLION OF LIL CARRINGTON. By L.T.
Meade… With illustrations by Hal Ludlow. Cassell and Company, Limited. London, Paris, New York
& Melbourne. 1898.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 287, [1] imprint; with frontispiece and
seven illustrations; inner hinge weak, but holding, one gathering
sprung, and tissue guard to frontispiece lightly foxed with some
offsetting, otherwise clean thoughout; in the original publisher’s
pictorial cloth, spine lightly sunned, otherwise a good copy.
Uncommon first edition of The Rebellion of Lil Carrington, tracing ‘a
hoyden’s career left as she is at fifteen in the care of a harsh aunt.’
Truth to tell the girl is something of a vixen and sympathy more
often allies with the aunt.
L. T. Meade was the pseudonym of Elizabeth Thomasina Meade
Smith (1844–1914), a prolific writer of girls’ stories. ‘Her most
influential work was ‘A World of Girls’ (1886), an enormously
successful book which pioneered a whole genre of school stories. As
a writer for older readers, Meade was similarly versatile. This can be
illustrated by briefly summarising the output for one year, 1898: in
Mary Gifford a woman doctor establishes a practice in the East End.
In The Cleverest Woman in England a wife devotes herself to so
entirely to propagating the cause of the new woman that she ruins
her marriage and dies of smallpox. Girls of St. Wodes is a story of
the new university-trained Girton and Newnham girls. In ‘A Handful
of Silver’ the heroine Audrey refuses to marry the man she loves,
because she is encumbered with her father’s debts. In ‘On the brink
of A Chasm’ a nurse Clara uses hypnotism to rescue a young baron
from a villain. ‘The Rebellion of Lil Carrington’ traces a hoyden’s
career left as she is at fifteen in the care of a harsh aunt’ (John
Sutherland, The Longman Companion to Victorian Fiction, 1988).
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Cambridge and the BL, and one in North America, at Alberta.

THE

DANGERS OF

LONDON

61. [MELFORD SISTERS]. THE TWIN SISTERS; or, Two Girls of Nineteen. Being the interesting
adventures of Sophia & Charlotte Melford. An affecting narrative written by Charlotte, one of the
sisters. London: Printed and sold by Dean & Munday, [n.d., c. 1824].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION? 12mo (17.3 x 10.8 cm), pp. 35; with hand-coloured engraved frontispiece (dated 1824) and
one other hand-coloured plate (dated 1822); some occasional light spotting, in recent blue paper wrappers
with a title label to the upper cover; a very good copy.
Scarce, possibly first, edition of this account of the trials and tribulations of twin sisters, Sophia & Charlotte
Melford, evidently written as a warning to young ladies of the dangers of London, and in particular prostitution.

The ‘affecting narrative’ is supposedly written by Charlotte Melford: ‘I found [Sophia] in a lodging, where dirt
and confusion in its furniture, did not seem an object worthy to be attended to. I no longer beheld the elegant
lady of pleasure: Sophia was altered in person, but highly rouged, and dressed in modish frippery, arranged in a
manner the most indecent and disgusting. I started back; but my sister extending her hand, set down by her
on the sofa, and wept aloud. Mr. Greville, struck with the charms of a new face, had abandoned Sophia; and
that without making her the least settlement. She had quarrelled with Mrs. Mowbray and her colleague, and
had taken these lodgings, which it was evident from the appearance of the other females belonging to the
house, was appropriated to the use of those who earn their bread by prostitution’ (p. 30).
There seem to be two issues of this work, one, the more common, with 36 pages, another, as ours, with 35
and two handcoloured plates, instead of one.

MUSIC

TUITION AS A GAME

62. [MUSICAL LOTTO]. PILET-COMETTANT, Clara. LOTO MUSICALE. Rennes: Typ. Oberthur
et fils, éditeurs. Maison à Paris, rue des Blancs-Manteaux, 35. [Circa 1865].
£ 2,500
Including 12 tinted lithograph loto cards [202 x 138 mm] each with 20 spaces each with a musical notation
enclosed within a decorative border with a musical scene above, edged in gilt paper 61 (of 62) boxwood
counters with a musical notation and explanation printed on pink paper; 44 circular brown glass counters; two
stripped glazed cotton bags for counters; a straw work basket; contained in the original decorated box [310 x
410 x 50 mm], the lid and sides in wood grain decorated paper, the upper side with a Greek key edge pattern
enclosing a cartouche with the title in gilt; with the instructions on the underside of the box; also a copy of
Pilet-Comettant’s Méthod-Jou Jou pour de complément au Loto Musical; small folio, pp. 15, [1]; bound in
original printed pink wrappers; with the contemporary retailers label ‘Alf. Supperville. 27, Rue de l’Impértrice,
Rouen’; some light wear to the extremities of the box, else in fine condition.
An early example of this musical lotto game, devised by the composer and pianist Clara Pilet-Comettant.

The accompanying booklet explains to Marie and Henri, aged six and eight, that the game will teach them how
to read music, yet without any possible effort and will be a teacher who will never get impatient. The game is
like ordinary loto and was noted in Revue et gazette musicale de Paris in 27th December 1863 where it
explained that ‘you always win by engaging in the game which was unlike the other lotto games where you risk
wasting both your time and your pain.’
Clara Pilet-Comettant (1828-99) was a pianist and pupil of the composer and pianist Emile Prudent (1817-63),
and sister to Oscar Comettant a popular composer and traveller who gave the game a good puff in his own La
musique, les musiciens et les instruments de musique of 1869. Unusually the game was published in Rennes
where Clara and her violinist husband Pelit were a mainstay of musical life. The local publishing house, founded
and run by François-Charles Oberthür, was a major enterprise in north-western France, although this appears
to be an unusual product of their publishing range.

ENTERTAINING

ACCOUNT OF A VOYAGE TO THE

BY AN UNCONVENTIONAL

EDWARDIAN

FAR EAST,

LADY TRAVELLER

63. PARK, Mary Macfarlane. GREATER BRITAIN AND THE FAR EAST: or 60,000 Miles on the
“Mary Park.”… London: Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co., Ld. 1907.
£ 385
FIRST EDTION, SECOND IMPRESSION. 8vo, pp. 8], 319, [1] blank; 156 half-tone illustrations including

frontispiece; original green cloth lettered in red; inscribed ‘With every good wishes from the Author, May 1907.’
Scarce first edition of this unusual voyage, with the author, Mary Macfarlane Park, travelling around the Far
East on a ‘tramp steamer’, and thereby visiting ports and places through a rather unconventional means.
Understandably she travelled in a vessel named the ‘Mary Park’ which had been built and named thus by her
father R. Ballantyne Park who ran the Park Steamship Company. The ship was some 20 years old when Mary
decided on her solo voyage to the exotic east, with stops at St Helena, South Africa, Australia (more than
once), the Philippines, China, Japan, Singapore, Ceylon, India and Burma, with a crew of Norwegians, Swedes
and Chinese. The ship had been chartered by the Government to transport cattle to South Africa and thence
to pick up cargos, as and when, whilst plying the oceans of the Southern Hemisphere. Mary had previously
only been on a boat to the Shetland Islands so was no seasoned traveller. Everything new receives a comment,
nor was she overtly religious in her outlook and generally fairly liberal in her comments. She left the ship for
months at a time to travel inland through China, Australia, Japan and elsewhere. Her life outside of the
expedition was as an educationalist in the remoter parts of Scotland and general good work.
OCLC records two copies, one in Germany, another in Australia; apparently no copy in the British library.

SINGER

NOW SOCIALITE

64. [PARKE, Miss Frances Margaretta]. COLLECTION OF DIARIES OF A FORMER SINGER. [UK
& Europe]. 1826, 1831, 1839, 1841,1842, 1845, 1847, 1849, 1850, 1851 and 1853.
£ 550
Eleven pocket diaries in various formats, entries in ink in neat legible hand, bound in roan or original boards,
together with a notebook on a journey over the English Channel to Boulogne.
A sporadic, yet still interesting group of diaries by a former singer transformed into socialite and maiden aunt.
Frances Margaretta Parke (1783-1854) was a daughter of the celebrated oboist John Parke (1745-1829). The
family knew Haydn when he visited England, and Frances’ sister Maria Frances Parke, a noted pianist and
singer, sang at one of the composers benefits. Frances was also a singer, pianist and string player and was
herself to sing at her sisters benefits in 1798 and 1799.
Frances’ sister Maria married John Beardmore of Uplands near Farnham, Hampshire in 1816, but on her death
in 1822 John’s own health collapsed and he also died the same year leaving their five year old son. It would
appear that from that year Frances, who never married, took charge of her orphaned nephew at the family
home, who to all intent and purpose was thereafter brought up by his aunt. Frequent mention of the boy’s
name, also named John Beardmore, in the diaries, makes one feel that they were quite devoted to each other.
If not spoilt he must have been indulged for by 1844 he had acquired enough arms and armour to fill three
rooms in Uplands and to have a catalogue published. John was only to marry a few months before his aunts
death in 1854 and so was probably indulged a bit in his collecting passion.
The contents are very much of a matter of fact nature reflecting a fairly leisurely life of balls, dinners, trips to
London for the season, lots of operas and plays with the odd journey to Paris. Such short entries include ‘was
much pleased’ when visiting the Great Exhibition’ and ‘went to see Etty’s paintings, frightful’ or ‘Went to the
Lyceum, not at all amused.’ There was quite a lot of entertaining, both at home and around town, which is
noted: ‘Ball at Mr Charles Ogle’s very pleasant’ ‘I din’d at Capt Samuel’s, very dull - John had a cold and did
not go - happy man!’ Frances also continued to performed in private and each Saturday through February to
April 1847 ‘I play’d a quartette of Mozart.’ sometimes she also played Mendelssohn, Hummel and of course
Haydn. Even if only slight reference or comment are noted down it is still quite easy to follow her and John’s
movement’s by comparing entries to contemporary newspapers.

One could say our diarist was a member of the second tier gentry because her past life on the stage was of a
doubtful pedigree, meaning that she and her nephew brushed against the nobility, rather than be in any way
fully accepted in such circles. It did, however, have the advantage of allowing them more freedom to do as
they pleased.
By 1853 Frances’ health gave way. She had complained of various ailments from the late 1840’s, but now the
doctor visited every day until the entries peter out in a shaky hand in August of that year.

‘AN

AUTHOR MUCH IN DEMAND DURING HER LIFETIME,
ESPECIALLY AT SCHOOLS FOR YOUNG LADIES’

65. PILKINGTON, Mary. MARGATE!!! or Sketches amply Descriptive of that celebrated place of
residence, with its environs, and calculated to inculcate in the minds of youth a fondness for the
productions of nature and art. London: Printed for J. Harris, at the Juvenile Library, Corner of St.
Paul’s Church-yard. 1813.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vii, [1], 219; with engraved frontispiece; without the half-title; some foxing in

places throughout; in near contemporary cloth, spine lettered in gilt, cloth worn at head and tail of spine, else
still a good copy, with neat inscription from Margate dated 1849 on front free end-paper.
Scarce first edition of this informative guide to the fashionable seaside town, ‘calculated to inculcate in the
minds of youth’, set in the form of conversations whilst on a visit between mamma; her son Fitzmaurice;
Louisa Henderson, their friend; and a shared godmother. The author, Mary Pilkington (1766-1839), bases her
book on first hand experiences having taken up residence at Margate for two months in the summer of 1812,
indeed she refers to a particular encounter she had with a female shrimpseller.
‘At that moment a poor woman approached them with a basket of shrimps, covered over with a clean napkin.
“Please to buy a few shrimps, ma’am,” said she, in an imploring accent, “for I have not more than a pint and a
half left, and I sadly want to get home to my poor husband, who I left sick in bed.” The desire of returning to
an invalid husband, was a sufficient inducement for Mrs. P. to purchase the shrimps… “I wish I knew where
that poor woman lived,” said Fitzmaurice. “Why do you wish it?” was the enquiry. “Because I think those old
shoes I left off yesterday would fit one of her little boys.”’ (pp. 113-117).

The daughter of a Cambridge surgeon, Mary Pilkington became a dependent of her grandfather at the age of 15
on the death of her father. Mary had been expecting an inheritance, but the income was left instead to a male
relative, something which helped drive her mother into madness and leaving Mary, for all practical purposes, an
orphan. Five years later she married the man who had taken over her father’s medical practice. When he
subsequently abandoned her in favour of life at sea as a naval surgeon Mary took work as governess to support
herself. This experience in overseeing the upbringing of children eventually inspire her to write for them, an
endeavour that enabled Mary to affect the moral education of the younger generation on a much grander scale.
A prolific author, Pilkington published about 40 works. Most were intended for ‘entertainment and
instruction,’ a phrase the scholar Matthew Grenby explains was ‘used so often that it became a sort of slogan
for children’s literature.’ In his essay Grenby points out signs of political propaganda in the works of Pilkington,
but such tendencies are less obvious to the reader, who is more likely to notice her many ethical lessons.
Themes frequently found in Pilkington’s works include the acceptance of life’s hardships, obedience to one’s
guardians, adherence to the Christian faith, and proper etiquette, among others of a similar nature. Titles such
as The Storm; or, the Atheist Destroyed and Edward of Walham Green; or, the Reward of Duty and Valour,
found in her Original Poems (1811), are typical and indicative of their content. Pilkington is particularly
inclined to impart instructions regarding respectable social behaviour to females. In a tale entitled Donald and
Jessey, for instance, she writes in her closing lines: “Hear this, ye mothers! and beware How ye support the
name; For if not virtuous as fair, Your daughters feel the shame.”
Moon 645; OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the National Art library in the V&A and the BL, and two in the
US, at the New York Society library and UCLA. See Matthew Grenby: Politicizing the Nursery: British Children’s
Literature and the French Revolution. The Lion and the Unicorn, Johns Hopkins, 27(1):1-26, January 2003.

‘IT

REALLY WAS AS THOUGH EVERY HOUSEHOLD THROUGHOUT

GREAT BRITAIN

HAD LOST A FAVOURITE CHILD’

66. [PRINCESS CHARLOTTE]. HAND PAINTED PAPIER-MACHE AND LACQUER SNUFF BOX.
[circa 1817].
£ 750
Circular box [9.5 diam. x 2.5 cm] with removable lid illustrating a facing three-quarter portrait of Princess
Charlotte with her hair decorated with roses; some minor crazing, otherwise in very good original condition.
Original snuff box presumably rushed out in the wake of the untimely death of Princess Charlotte on the 6th
November 1817 after giving birth to a stillborn child. The handsome portrait of the Princess is taken from the
painting by Alfred Edward Chalon (1780-1860).

Princess Charlotte of Wales (1796–1817) was the only child
of George, Prince of Wales (eldest son of King George III,
later to become King George IV) and Caroline of Brunswick.
Had Charlotte outlived her father and her grandfather, she
would have become Queen, but she died following
childbirth at the age of 21. She had a rebellious adolescence
and after a number of dramatic romances married Prince
Leopold of Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld on 2 May 1816. The Prince
was a calming influence on Charlotte and the marriage was
happy and popular. A contemporary observer described the
public reaction to her death in these words: ‘It really was as
though every household throughout Great Britain had lost a
favourite child.’ The country went into deep mourning.
Drapers ran out of black cloth, shops closed for two weeks,
as did the Royal Exchange, the Law Courts, and the docks.
Even gambling dens shut down on the day of her funeral, as
a mark of respect. Charlotte’s death left King George III
without any legitimate grandchildren to continue the royal
line. Prince Leopold suggested that the King’s fourth son,
Edward, Duke of Kent and Strathearn, marry Leopold’s
sister Victoria, Dowager Princess of Leiningen. Their
daughter, Charlotte’s cousin, became Queen Victoria.

67. [PRINCESS CHARLOTTE]. COMMEMORATIVE BODKIN NEEDLE stamped ‘Princess
Charlotte’ and on verso ‘Died Nov 6 1817 Aged 21’ [Birmingham?] c. 1817].
£ 85
Cast and finished steel bodkin.
Bodkins had been made of bone through the later eighteenth century although hand crafter steel version were
available for use by surgeons by the mid century. Around 1805 the steel bodkin began to be mass produced as
the iron industry began to diversify into ever more domestic products at the end of the Napoleonic Wars.
The death of Princess Charlotte in 1817 caused an immense outpouring of public grief and manufacturing was
equal to the task of providing both suitable and unsuitable mementoes. This sort of item would have been
produced in fairly copious numbers and we know that other subjects including the death of the Fredrick,
Duke of York in 1827 was also commemorated in the same way as where doubless other royal personages.
THE MORE COSTLY VERSION

68. [PRINCESS CHARLOTTE]. COMMEMORATIVE MEDAL Diademed bust of Princess Charlotte
facing right. ‘H.R.H. THE PRINCESS CHARLOTTE’ - Reverse: A weeping willow tree beside an urn
on a pedestal inscribed with the letter C. ‘GREAT BRITAIN MOURNS! HER PRINCES WEEP!’ In
exergue: ‘DIED NOV. 6. 1817 / AET. 21’. [Birmingham : Kettle & Son], [1817].
£ 85
Bronze medal, [38 mm diam.], with good patina and in good original state.
The medal was designed by the Birmingham die sinkers and medallist Thomas Kettle, a direct decedent of the
Huguenot Henri Quitel who settled in England after the Edict of Nantes. The design of the medal must have been
one of the last works of John Gregory Hancock who was active in Birmingham between 1775 and 1817. This
example is the more costly version in bronze with the white metal impressions sold by street pedlars to hoi polloi.

Laurence Brown: British Historic Medals 1760-1960, Vol 1, No. 937.

COMPILED

BY THE DAUGHTER OF A STATIONER, BOOKSELLER AND

‘LIBRARIAN’

69. ROCHAS, Marie. EARLY VICTORIAN FRIENDSHIP ALBUM AND SCRAP BOOK. [London,
1844-1850].
£ 3,850
4to [230 x 180 mm] 62 leaves, containing 71 embossed and lace paper cards, each with watercolour and pencil
caricatures, still lifes, landscapes, also many with decorative paper leaves and flower heads intertwined with
watercolour foliage that on lifting reveal manuscript tokens of affection, many initialled or signed by member of
family and friends; also other cards with dried plants on visits to Eaton Hall, Hampton Court; silhouettes; manuscript
prose and poetry; watercolour miniatures of the Royal Family; ‘Les Modes 1845’ and ‘Jeu Famille 1845’ together
with some commercial valentines, and a cobweb card; bound together in decorated full crimson morocco, rebacked
preserving original spine, the covers with a decorative border in glit and line, spine lettered in gilt ‘Scrap book’, gilt
edges, with brass clasp.
An unusually fine early Victorian friendship album and scrap book, originally compiled by Maria Rochas (1817-1898).
Maria, who writes her name within a cartouche on the first leaf of the album, was the daughter of Henry
Arnold a stationer, bookseller and ‘Librarian’ presumably of a circulating library of some type, first at 56
Mortimer St, Cavendish Square, then 45 Marchmont St, Brunswick Square and lastly with his brother Arthur
at 165 Tottenham Court Road, alas to go bankrupt in 1859. This is presumably why the album has such an
unusually fine number of embossed and lace paper leaves.

In January 1844, she had married the stockbroker Charles Rodolphus Lewis Rochas, the son Henry Lewis
Rochas, also a banker and stockbroker, who had gone bankrupt in 1818 but re-established himself by the 1840’s.
Henry and Charles got into some slight trouble in 1846 when Charles was allowed by his father to deal in railway
shares, although having no stockbrokers licence. Alarmingly it was discovered in court that shares were script
rather than goods and so the fine of £1,000 for misconduct could not be applied! Clearly sailing close to the wind
Charles eventually left the stockbroking business and became a land agent. The couple had a daughter, however
she predeceased her parents, Charles died in 1881 and Maria in 1898 by which time they seem to have
descended to genteel poverty.
The album then passed to Amelia
Jane Bertha Clark (1857-1920)
whose initials and surname appear on
the upper cover. She was the
daughter of a pawnbroker who had
premises in Long Acre and also
Brixton. Coincidentally Maria had
some Brixton connection as she
stated on her marriage certificate
that she lived there in the 1840s but
what this connection was we have
been unable to fathom. The
combination of initials are so unusual
as to really doubt any other person possibly when Maria lost her own
child and with no surviving near
relations she gave the album away to
Amelia who then seems to have
added her own name.

However there is little doubt that the album originally belonged to Marie Rochas for other contributions
include her fourteen year old sister signed ‘Ada Sept. 44’, her husband Charles initialled ‘C.R. Feb 21st 1844’
and father-in-law Henry ‘H.R. 1844’ although other initialled pieces in the album eludes identification for now.
Another intriguing entry is that of a two page transcript in the from of an open book titled ‘To the Editor of
the Ladies Museum dec. 1803.’ This item begins ‘Sir, In page 228, it is asked “At what time in life does a
Woman shine most conspicuous”’ and at the end signed ‘Louisa Maria Ann to Dabuisson, Newington Butts,
dec 1803’. The printed magazine on page 396, however, does not give her name but only identifies the author
as ‘A Woman.’ From her hand is another illustration in the album initialled ‘L.M.A.D.’ and undoubtedly the
same person. She is clearly the wife of another successful stockbroker John Abraham Dubuisson or
Dabuisson, who had amongst other things acted as executor of Benjamin Disraeli’s grandfather! The
Dubuisson and Rochas families were both of French Protestant decent and may have settled in London during
the early eighteenth century.

‘A

REVIVING CORDIAL TO THE MIND’

70. SECKER, Rev. William. THE WEDDING RING, with Good
Wife… Wakefield: William Nicholson and Sons. [n.d., c. 1875].
12mo (12 x 7.7 cm), pp. 32; apart from a few minor marks, a clean
copy, stitched as issued in the original publisher’s decorative wrapper,
with central vignette depicting of a wedding, lightly rubbed, but still a
very attractive item.
Scarce pocket guide for young courting couples warning against
‘infidelity and licentiousness’. The work reprints Reverend William
Secker’s (d. 1681) A Wedding-ring Fit for the Finger (1660) with several
suitable additions including ‘On a very old Wedding Ring’, ‘Lines on a
Wedding Ring’, ‘A Good Wife’ and ‘Golden Proverbs’. The testimonials,
all, unsurprisingly, by clergy, express their delight at its reissue:
‘I have read it formerly with great pleasure and profit… To bring
forward such works of former and better days as likely to stop the
progress of infidelity and licentiousness, is performing an important
service to the cause of religion’ (p. 2).
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL, which also notes an earlier
edition published by Nicholson, printed in Halifax in 1849. The business
moved to Wakefield in 1871.

£ 150

AMERICAN

TALES FOR

BRITISH CHILDREN

71. [SEDGWICK, Catharine Maria]. STORIES FOR YOUNG PERSONS. By Miss Sedgwick…
London: Tilt and Bogue, Fleet Street. 1841.
£ 225
FIRST LONDON EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 239, [1] blank, 8 advertisements; with engraved frontispiece and
title; a clean copy throughout, with one gathering sprung; in the original blind-stamped publisher’s cloth, spine
lettered and tooled in gilt, a little sunned, but still a very appealing copy.
Scarce first London edition of these twelve stories by Miss Sedgwick, dedicated to ‘Lucy, Lizzie, Martha, Eliza,
Bessie, Louisa, Sarah, Alice, and Jenny, the girls of the L----- School.’
Catharine Maria Sedgwick (1789-1867) ‘was an American novelist of what is sometimes referred to as
“domestic fiction”. With her work much in demand, from the 1820s to the 1850s, Sedgwick made a good
living writing short stories for a variety of periodicals. She became one of the most notable female novelists of
her time. She wrote work in American settings, and combined patriotism with protests against historic Puritan
oppressiveness. Her topics contributed to the creation of a national literature, enhanced by her detailed
descriptions of nature. Sedgwick created spirited heroines who did not conform to the stereotypical conduct
of women at the time. She promoted Republican motherhood.’ (Wikipedia).
In line with Sedgwick’s popularity three other London editions appeared, all equally rare, printed by W. Smith,
Knight and Son and William Tegg.
OCLC records one copy, at the University of Florida; apparently no copy of this edition in the British library.

BY

THE

‘HIGH PRIESTESS’

OF RELIGIOUS NOVELS

72. [SEWELL, Elizabeth Missing]. CLEVE HALL. In Two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London: Longman,
Brown, Green, and Longmans. 1855.
£ 275
FIRST EDITION. Two vols., 12mo, pp. [iv], 394, [2] adverts; [iv], 362, [2] & 24 advertisements; some marking
and light foxing in places, one gathering sprung, otherwise a clean copy throughout; in the original red blind
stamped publisher’s cloth, spines lettered in gilt, some rubbing to joints and extremities, and overall a little
sunned, nevertheless, still a good copy, with the contemporary ownership signature of ‘Miss Powell’ and
‘Ellinor L Powell’ on front free endpaper and half-title.

Uncommon first edition of Cleve Hall, a religious novel, though with ‘melodramatic parts’, by Elizabeth Missing
Sewell.
‘It is a little remarkable, that, whereas everybody regarded her as the sole author of the books which were
ascribed on the title-page to her and her brother, now, when “Cleve Hall” appears as her work only, there
should be such traces of another hand in it, as to make many readers think that she contributed the religious
and didactic portions, and some other writer the melodramatic parts, – the smugglers, and, in general, the
excitement. We doubt, on the whole, whether this suggestion is quite fair to Miss Sewell, who certainly has
very remarkable power in story-telling, which, in a new walk, may assume such vivacity and spirit as to
surprise even those who know her best. Now “Cleve Hall” certainly does exhibit her in a somewhat new
walk. As if she had abandoned to Miss Yonge the especial “Church of England Novel,” —and with some
reason, — she has written a book quite free from the peculiar machinery of the established church, – a book
which other Protestants can read with complacency… The peculiarities of “Cleve Hall” seem to us to
constitute an improvement on the system pursued in Miss Sewell’s other novels; and if this be not the best of
her books in the novel-reader’s eye, – as perhaps it is, – it is certainly the best intended, on any standard
which includes an estimate of its moral’ (The North American Review, Vol. 81, 1855, pp. 543-4).
Elizabeth Missing Sewell (1815-1906), writer, was born at Newport, Isle of Wight. She began publishing stories
in 1840. Her emotional response to the Oxford Movement was the impulse behind one of her most successful
novels, Amy Herbert (1844), in which high-church views and religious values are staunchly espoused. Her
novels were generally intended for a female readership, and examined the spiritual and domestic anxieties of
young girls; they were extremely popular in America as well as in Britain.
OCLC records copies in North America at UCLA, Emory, Iowa, Illinois, Texas and the Huntington.

GOOD

SOLID FARE

73. SHAW, Beatrice. COOKERY OF THE DAY. 120 Tested Recipes. By Beatrice L. Shaw, First
Class Diplomee. Nottingham: James Bell, Printer, Carlton Street. 1894.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, 62, [5] advertisements, [1] blank; in the original publisher’s cloth backed printed
boards, lightly dust-soiled and corners rubbed, but still a good copy.

Scarce first edition of this collection of recipes by Beatrice Shaw, ‘First
Class Diplomee’ at Nottingham Cookery School, and published as she
states in her preface, because she has ‘been asked so many times at
my lectures for a book of my own recipes’.
Her statement is not altogether true but the reverse as the work
issued to promote her lecture tour on cooking with the ‘Eureka’ gas
cooker manufactured by Messrs. John Wright and Co., of Birmingham.
As town gas became more prevalent during the 1880’s and 1890’s the
need for promotion, cook books and instruction grew to convert the
public from their kitchen ranges to the gas stove.
She ventures further that ‘these recipes are original, and I think I may
venture to say perfectly reliable’ (p. iii). The recipes are set out in six
sections: Soups, Fish, Meats, Savoury Sauces, Sweet Sauces and Pastry
& Sweets, offering good solid fare (rather than anything extravagant)
for the Victorian household.
OCLC records one copy, at the BL.

YOUNG

MILLINERS’ SHOP

74. [SHOPPING TOY]. LA MODE [TITLE ON LID]. A very well stocked box of millinery supplies,
including a selection of miniature hats for dressing up dolls after the latest fashion for playing millinery
shop. [France, c. 1895-1910].
£ 1,250
Large patterned paper-covered box with a decorative border of flowers enclosing a floral label showing a hand
mirror reflecting a fashionable girl in a hat, mottled in gilt over green, measuring 320 x 220 x 90 mm, with fallflap front and hinged lid, opening to reveal the contents in a fitted interior [as detailed below] with a mirror in
gilt frame (cracked), extremities of the box slightly rubbed, nevertheless a remarkable survival.
A very decorative toy box of millinery items comprising a stylish selection of dolls’ hats in a variety of
materials, crepes, plaited straw samples, silks, cottons and other threads. The toy box contains:
4 straw plait hats in various colours, a few added decorations and bands (each approximately 70 mm
diameter); 4 felt hats in various colours; 1 gauze covering; 2 miniature turned wood milliner’s display stands one painted red, the other painted green (each 120 mm high); various miniature reels of thread, trimming,
artificial flowers, garlands, artificial ostrich feathers and other decorative elements.

A very decorative toy workshop of considerable charm and a rare survival given the delicate nature of the contents.
No indication is given as to the manufacturer, although the style is more Edwardian than fin de siècle in tone.

INCLUDING

AN ESSAY ON READING AND DECLAMATION

75. SIMONS-CANDEILLE, Julie. SOUVENIRS DE BRIGHTON, DE LONDRES ET DE PARIS; et
quelques fragmens de litérature légère. Paris, Delaunay, Mongie ainé, Lenormand, L’Huillier, 1818.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 302; some light foxing and browning in places throughout; contemporary calf
backed marbled paper, spine tooled and lettered in gilt; some light rubbing to extremities; with the bookplates
of Pierre Reboul and Rocquencourt on front paste-down.
Uncommon first edition of this collection of reminiscences of exile in Britain by the French writer, musician,
and actress Julie Candeille (1767-1834).

Candeille had been an important player in Parisian theatre,
both as an actress and as a dramatist, throughout the
revolutionary period and beyond. This inevitably led to some
political difficulties at times; one such was during Napoleon’s
Hundred Days in 1815 - Napoleon had previously denied
Candeille and her father pensions, and on his return from
Elba, Candeille fled to London, where she stayed, performing
concerts, for the best part of 16 months. The present
account though does not feel like one of exile. Candeille
describes the cultural and musical life of London and Brighton
in a lengthy series of stories and anecdotes, full of
observations about the characters of both people and, among
other things, buildings (“When you dance in England, the
house shakes, and makes all the neighbouring houses shake
with it”). We find observations about the shopping habits of
the English, much about the food, their skill in accompanying
singers, their piano-makers, and the enthusiasm of English
ladies
for
self-medication
(“elles
se
droguent
continuellement… les médecins… sont-ils extrêment
occupés”).
Combined with these memoirs are minutes from three salons
she held, including an essay on reading and declamation; some
reflections on the history of music in its relationship to the
other arts; a discourse on the taste for travel; and a
collection of literary fragments.
Outside France, OCLC records physical copies only at the
National Libraries of Scotland and Poland, although the work
appears to be more widely held.

RIDING

ON A WAVE OF ENTHUSIASM

76. SOLARI, Catherine, ‘Marchioness’, née Hyde (or Hyams). WELLINGTON. Poemetto Del
Marchese Antonio Solari, Veneziano. And Wellington Proved to be the Greatest Warrior of Ancient
and Modern Times London: Published by the Authoress, at No. 13, Bury Street, St. James’s, [1820].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, [2], 110 p. 24 cm. lithograph frontispiece portrait of Marchioness Solari;

contemporary half calf with marbled paper board; rebacked preserving original spine, some wear joints and
corners; signed on the title by the Marchioness, and with the bookplate of the United Service Club.
The volume professes to be an epic Italian poem by the Marchese Antonio Solari containing a survey of
warfare from ancient Greece to 1815 with a translation into English by his wife Catherine.
Catherine in her memoirs and letters appears to have been an actress on the English stage who, among other
exploits, was sometime in the service of Marie-Antoinette. In truth all this is either fiction or much
embroidered memories. Although her marriage in Italy, where she met and married Antonio Solari of Venice
in 1799, maybe true, the story of Napoleon confiscating her husband’s property and depriving him of an office
seems to be a fiction.
Solari doubtless initially found a way to support herself through sympathetic and well meaning benefactors and
hoped to ride on a the wave of enthusiasm for the hero of Waterloo. The publics appetite for her fabulous
story, interwoven as it was with various titled families, she thought to make a profitable venture, sadly this did
not seem to transpire. George VI took twelve copies, possibly because Solari is reputed to have produced
evidence against Queen Caroline. Various other royal dukes took three copies a piece and Mrs Rothschild
took six copies but then the subscribers list dwindles and the total number amounts to only fifty-five. The only
notice of the work in the press was a short essay on the subject for The Examiner, the writer - most likely
Leigh Hunt - thought the soon to be issued work was ‘maybe a joke’.

Profits were, however, scant for we find ‘Solari’s first petition to the Royal Literary Society in 1821 followed
her imprisonment for debt as a result of her failure to pay the printer for Wellington. Over the next 21 years
her continued appeals to the RLS catalogued further setbacks of this nature as well as her increasing infirmities
of age and failing eyesight. In 1832, her cause was taken up by Barbara Hofland (1770-1844), who acted as
amanuensis for Solari’s successful appeal to join a ‘nephew’ in New Orleans (possibly her brother, Samuel
Hyams, in her parallel life history). Whatever happened there, Solari was back in England three years later,
promising a travel book (never written) about her American experiences and peppering the RLS with appeals
until 1842, two year before her death.’ [See ‘Women’s Travel Writing, 1780–1840’ hosted online by the
University of Wolverhampton].
The works literary merits are probably slight, although they are still an interesting comment on the perceived
loyalties both to Wellington, peerage, and patronage during the early nineteen century.
OCLC records six copies worldwide, at the BL, Bodleian, Columbia, and the National libraries of Ireland,
Wales and Sweden.

INFORMATION

THAT ‘EVERY GIRL AND WOMAN

SHOULD AND MUST KNOW ABOUT HERSELF’

77. SOLIS-COHEN, Myer. WOMAN IN GIRLHOOD… WIFEHOOD… MOTHERHOOD. Her
Responsibilities and her Duties at all periods of life. A GUIDE in the maintenance of her own health
and that of her Children. Profusely illustrated, with Plates, Scientific Drawings, and half-tone
Engravings, and with a Mannikin Chart printed in Colours. London, T. Werner Laurie, Clifford’s Inn.
[1908].
£ 285
FIRST BRITISH EDITION. 8vo, pp. xxii, [23]-469, [iii] blank; with chromolithograph frontispiece of a pregnant

woman with many overlays, and numerous figures throughout the text; title with minor spotting, otherwise
clean throughout; in the original red publisher’s buckram, spine lettered in gilt, light sunned and with some
surface wear, but nevertheless still a good copy.

Scarce first British printing of Woman in Girlhood… Wifehood… Motherhood, giving ‘all the information
which every girl and woman should and must know about herself, and the several stages of life’ and ‘written in
the easiest and simplest of terms by a physician of unquestioned reputation’.
‘The first part of the book is devoted to the means of preserving health by right living. It contains directions
concerning bathing, clothing, food and drink, exercise and rest, the care of teeth, nails and hair, and the
prevention of deformities. The different periods of a woman’s life are then discussed in their hygienic
relations, and the physiology of each period is described from the viewpoint of the student of natural
history… Part IV on “The Baby” takes up the feeding and bathing of the infant, its clothing, its sleeping hours,
its outing, its exercise, its amusements, and its mental and moral training’, with ‘the last section… devoted to
the diseases peculiar to women’ (preface).
Myer Solis Cohen (1877-1960) was instructor in physical diagnosis, University of Pennsylvania; Assistant
Physician to the Philadelphia General Hospital; and Physician to the Children’s Dispensary of the Jewish
Hospital in Philadelphia.
The work was first published in Philadelphia in 1906.
OCLC records copies in the UK at the BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, the Wellcome, and the Royal College of
Surgeons.

THE
‘ANY

‘GOLDILOCKS AND THE THREE BEARS’
BEFORE 1850 IS A RARE AND DESIRABLE POSSESSION’

EARLY VERSION OF

TEXT OF THE STORY DATED

78. [SOUTHEY, Robert] and N[ICOL], G[eorge], editor. THE STORY OF THE THREE BEARS.
London, Porter and Wright, 60 Pall-Mall, 1837.
£ 2,850
FIRST SEPARATE EDITION. Oblong 12mo, (13.5 x 10 cm), pp. [ii], vi, 29, [1] blank; with title vignette and
ten engraved plates; some light dust-soiling in places, otherwise a clean copy throughout, with contemporary
ownership signature on front free endpaper; bound in contemporary roan backed marbled boards, corners
and extremities rubbed, but nevertheless still a desirable copy.
First edition in versified and book form of what went on to become the much loved tale of ‘Goldilocks and
the Three Bears’. The story first appeared in The Doctor (1837) edited by Robert Southey, and there, as in
the present Nicol version, the role of Goldilocks is taken by an old woman.

The same year Southey’s tale was published, the story was versified by George Nicol, son of the famous
bookseller, who acknowledged the anonymous author of The Doctor as “the great, original concocter” of the
tale (in the preface signed “G.N.”). Southey was delighted with Nicol’s effort to bring more exposure to the
tale, concerned children might overlook it in The Doctor, which is after all, a sophisticated literary magazine
without illustrations.

In 1841, Nicol’s version was re-issued by Wright with two additional tales: ‘The Wolf and the Seven Kids’ (a
tale from Brothers Grimm) read by Great Bear, and again in 1848 with Southey identified as the story’s
author. Surviving copies of any early edition are quite scarce. ‘Any text of the story dated before 1850 is a
rare and desirable possession’ (Quayle, 73.) Originally accepted as an invention by Southey, the tale almost
certainly has an oral history that predates ‘The Doctors’ 1837 publication. In 1951 a manuscript entitled ‘The

Story of the Three Bears’ related appeared. It was dated September 1831, written and illustrated by Eleanor
Mure and presented to her nephew Horace Broke as a birthday gift. Although traditional versions make the
story’s porridge thief a fox, both Mure’s and Southey’s tales make their thief a heroine, a disagreeable old
woman. By 1850, the intruder appears for the first time as a little girl named ‘Silver Hair’; and in 1868, ‘Golden
hair’. The first use of the name ‘Goldilocks’, which is now universally attached to the story occurs in ‘Old
Nursery Stories and Rhymes’, published 1904.
See Muir, 124; Qualye, 73; Carpenter & Prichard, 524; OCLC records four copies in North America, at
Toronto, Clark Historical library, Princeton and the Morgan, and one in the UK, at Cambridge.

HOLIDAYING

BEFORE MARRIAGE

79. STIRLING, Helen Maitland. SKETCHBOOK OF SCENES IN STIRLINGSHIRE AND
LANARKSHIRE. [1846].
£ 950
Oblong 8vo [130 x190 mm], 18 pen and ink sketches heightened in white on various papers in muted tones
with several blank leaves at end; original roan backed decorated green cloth with the label of ‘Newman. 24
Soho Square, every requisites for drawing & painting’; inscribed on front free-endpaper ‘Helen M. Stirling,
London, June 1846’.
Helen Maitland Stirling (1824-1905) was the daughter of William Stirling and Anne Charlotte Maitland of
Castlemilk in Lanarkshire, Scotland and she appears to have only added to this album during a holiday prior to
her marriage to Henry Everard of Fulney in Lincolnshire later in 1846.
Some of the views listed below are of the home of another William Stirling, better known as William StirlingMaxwell of Spanish art and photography fame, although he was yet to succeed to the house until the following
year. Other subjects are of places each connected to Helen by family, and also her own home of Castlemilk. In
all probability the pen and ink sketches were made as a remembrance of Scotland before she started her new
life in far away Lincolnshire.
The Scenes that attracted Helen’s eye were Stirling Castle 11th July/46 - Stair 1846 - Arne Hall [Arnhall Castle,
Keir] - Stirling Castle - A View at Kier - Kier - Green Walk, Keir - The Terrace, Keir - Keir - St Mary’s Church,
Dunblane & the Cathedral - Campsie Glen 6th Augt 1846 - Lennox castle August 1846 - Lennox Castle
[Dumbartonshire] - Dunblane Cathedral - East lodge, Keir - Doune Castle [Stirling] - Castlemilk [Lanarkshire,

from the east] - Castlemilk [Lanarkshire, from the south]. The image of Campsie Glen the figures of a man and a
woman talking quietly by a river and may represent an idealised proposal, or the couple becoming aquanted.
Clearly she enjoyed sketching for other works from her hand are extant. In her will she left sum of ‘£1,000 to
Mrs. Constance Stirling-Stuart to be expended publishing certain sketches made by the testatrix and marked
by her: and a further £1,000 expended in paying expenses of publishing 243 sketches made by the testatrix of
various places of interest, the book be called “Leaves from Sketch books of a Lady, at Home and Abroad.
Helen Maitland Everard.”’ This is hardly a common book with only one example found on OCLC at the British
Library. One really wonders if only enough copies were printed to satisfy the executors and no more,
although it was publicised but with a hefty price of two guineas.
Without access to this work we do not know if she chose any of the views in our sketchbook for the
published work.

REMARKABLY

FINE EXAMPLE OF A

VICTORIAN

LADY ILLUMINATORS ART

80. STRANGE, Lady Louisa, illuminator, & THOMAS, Louisa. THE ALPHABET OF WILD
FLOWERS, addressed to her young daughter by Mrs Thomas of Eyhorne House. Illustrated by Lady
Strange. [Kent], 1856 [-1857].
£ 4,500
ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT. Oblong folio [230 x 290 mm], 15 hand coloured and gold illuminated decoration,
sometimes tooled, on thick cream paper, including a title and 26 letters on 14 leaves - A and Z each on single
leaves; original dark green velvet embroidered with gold thread (upper joint slightly split); red watered silk
end-papers preserved in green silk folder lined in ivory silk and with ties, lightly stained and worn at edges, and
contained in a matching green silk covered slipcase, rather worn to edges.
A very fine example of a Victorian illuminators art by Lady Louisa Strange.
The verses in this work are adapted for Mary Julia Wilder Thomas, the youngest daughter of the author, who
would have been aged ten when the Alphabet was finished. Her full length portrait in an oval, showing her in a
white dress and straw hat collecting flowers, decorates the letter D. This was not simply a decorative
exercise, for quoted at the outset of the work is Bernardin de St. Pierre’s Rousseauian precept ‘Les prairies
seront votre école, les fleurs vos alphabets, et Flore votre institutrice.’

Unusually Lady Strange has decided not to conform to any one style of illustration but instead taken her cue
from all periods, adapting and modifying them to her own fancy. Such is her skill at interweaving these various
elements that the work still looks remarkably uniform, for she is more than capable of melding the forms to
her own strong artistic thoughts.
The opening lines of each letter include: A Stands for Arum with leaf broad & bright - B stands for Buttercup
shining like gold - C stands for Cowslip the child of the spring - D stands for Daisy you need not go far - E
stands for Everbright that grows on the down - F stands in its place the feather like Fern - E stands for
Gentian to Switzerland go - H stands for Heath with it’s full crimson stain -I stands Ivy that stands not alone - J
is for Jupiter faint & opprest - K is the Knarweed or what you’ve oft spied - L is the Lily that floats on the
stream - M is the Mistletoe sought to adorn - N stands for nightshade of dreariest hue - O is the Orchid jut
look in your walk - P stands for Poppy or else quite as well - Q stands for Quercus the forest’s great King - R
stands for Rose that is England’s own flower - S stands for Shamrock of things most divine - T is the Thistle I
scratch can guess - U stands for Ulex the golden flowr’d gorse - V stands for Violet hiding its head - W is the
Woodbine by poet oft sung - X is Xeranthemum; foe to thier toil - Y stands for Yew-tree they say Robin
Hood led on his brave outlaws in “Merrie Sherwood” - Z is the Zostera, frequenting the shore. At the end of
the work in Lady Strange’s colophon inscribed around the edge ‘Finis. L. Strange, fecit ætatt 68.’ [i.e 1857].

The artist, Lady Louisa Strange, is a rather shadowy person who on the whole lived a fairly quiet life raising
her twelve children. Born in 1789, the daughter of Sir William Burroughs and Letitia Newburgh, she married
in 1806 at India Sir Thomas Andrew Lumisden Strange, chief justice in Nova Scotia and later Recorder at
Madras. Louisa was widowed in 1841, and with most of her children grown to adulthood, she went on several
‘grand tour’ through France, Germany, Switzerland and Italy between the 1840’s and 60’s. We also know she
published an illuminated edition of Henry Gahagan’s The Abbaye Bell, published by Hering and Remington in
1844 that the advertisements describe as bound in ‘ancient silk’ no less. We also know that she tried her hand

at restoration work - when staying at Boulogne-sur-Mer in 1847 she neatly and skilfully excised and replaced
an initial from a Book of Hours with one of her own design something of a pious act of restoration and
exercise in illumination [see online Boulogne-sur-Mer ms. 0093, f. 035v]. The early date indicates that her
enthusiasm for illuminating was established well before the general revival for such things through the works
of Noel Humpheys and De Lara. From a sketch book we have handle in the past we can add that Louisa took
an obvious pleasure in the details of Medieval and Gothic decorative art. Unfortunately we have no idea where
she learned her skill, however through her husband’s family she must have known James Dennistoun of
Dennistoun (1803-1855) a collector of illuminated cuttings and his circle of friends.
We don’t know what the connection was between Lady Strange and the author of the verse, Mrs Louise
Thomas, however it must have been close. Louise Thomas was a daughter of the Jewish bill brokers and noted
book collector, John Louis Goldsmid although she chose to take the maiden name of her mother, Louisa
Boscawen De Visme. Apparently she made her debut in 1826 at a Paris ball dancing with the Duc d’Orleans
and was also acquainted with Fanny Burney, Madame de Genlis, Sarah Siddons and Tennyson. She married
Richard Thomas of Eyehorn House Hollingborne in Kent in 1838. She died in 1911 at the advanced age of 101,
her brief obituary noting that she was a clever artist and writer of prose and poetry.
What other work Louisa may have produced appears at present unidentified, but clearly she was one of that
increasing band of female calligraphers and illuminators that became increasingly evident as the nineteenth
century progressed.
For a similar but not identical illuminated work see Victoria and Albert Museum: E.553-1949.

‘ANGEL

OF

FREEDOM’

81. [SUFFRAGETTE CHINA]. ORIGINAL CUP, SAUCER & SIDE PLATE, made by Williamson’s of
Longton for the WSPU in 1909.
£ 2,850
Cup, saucer and side plate; white china has strikingly clean, straight lines and is rimmed in dark green with a
green handle to the cup, each piece carries the motif, designed by Sylvia Pankhurst, of the ‘angel of freedom’
blowing her trumpet and flying the banner of ‘Freedom, in the background are the initials ‘WSPU’ set against
dark prison bars, surrounded by the thistle, shamrock and rose, and dangling chains; the cup has one minor
hairline crack, otherwise all pieces are in fine condition.
Rare survival of an original Suffragette cup, saucer and side plate complete with the ‘Angel of Freedom’
designed by Sylvia Pankhurst. Initially for use in the refreshment room of the Prince’s Skating Rink Exhibition
and then sold in aid of funds.
The Women’s Exhibition of 1909, all but forgotten today, was a tipping point in women’s struggle for equal
rights. The event was open to both sexes and cleverly calculated to show men that suffragettes were not the
dangerous ‘shrieking sisterhood’ they were painted but were in fact the wives, mothers and sisters they knew,
women safely interested in the same female pursuits they always had been, women dedicated to creating
beautiful things not destroying them.
‘The winged angel logo was repeated on almost all promotional material. It was especially striking on the
elegant white tea service, specially commissioned from a pottery in Staffordshire, used in the traditional tea
and refreshment room during the exhibition and for sale after the event. Commemorative china was a
relatively new idea and this early understanding of branding as a way of advertising was a key element of the
exhibition’s success making the WSPU one of the first campaign groups to understand the significance of
logos’ (http://annesebba.com/journalism/the-womens-exhibition-of-1909/).

‘THE

GAME PRODUCES INTENSE EXCITEMENT WITHOUT
THE SLIGHTEST TAINT OF BITTERNESS’

82. [SUFFRAGETTE GAME]. PANKO or Votes for Women. The Great Card Game. Suffragists v.
Anti-Suffragists. Pictures by E.T. Reed, of “Punch”. London, Peter Gurney, Ltd., 2 Breams Buildings,
[1909].
£ 950
48 coloured cards [88×60mm.], complete with the original printed rules (minor tear at foot); cards in a very
good clean state; housed in the original printed box, rather worn and soiled, with one end missing, but still
nevertheless, a desirable example.
An unusual survival of the card game Panko, launched by Messrs Peter Gurney Ltd, at the height of the
Suffragette movement.

Panko derived its name from the suffragette leader Emmeline Pankhurst (1858-1928). The game was first
mentioned in Votes for Women, 10 December 1909. The advertisement for the game claimed, “Not only is
each picture in itself an interesting memento, but the game produces intense excitement without the slightest
taint of bitterness”. It is know that Mary Blathwayt gave a set of Panko to her mother in 1909.
The cards themselves are beautifully designed by the Punch cartoonist, Edward Tennyson Reed (1860-1933),
and depict Suffragette’s in various guises, from rushing at police lines, being led away and ending up in prison
and being served food at the ‘Holloway Restaurant’. It is clear from Reed’s several other cartoons issued
through Punch that he was not persuaded by the idea of women’s suffrage, although by the 1920’s he had
ameliorated his views somewhat.

POEMS

FOR CELEBRITY LADIES

83. TANZINI, Giuseppe. ALLA VALOROSA ED AMABILE CONTESSA FELICITA GALBIATI Nobil
Figlia del Mincio la Musa Ossequiosa verso alcune piu’ Celebri Donee del Secolo Opera di Giuseppe
Tanzini, Accademico Fiorentino, Apatista, Pastore Arcade, ec. ec. [n.p.] 1766.
£ 185

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 43, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks,
a clean copy throughout; uncut in recent patterned wraps; a desirable
copy.
Very rare first edition of this collection of verses, dedicated to Felicita
Galbiati, by Giuseppe Tanzini.
Tanzini, who was a member of the Accademia Fiorentina, addresses his
verses to several of the most famous women of the century; these include
the musician Marianna de Haan, the poet Augusta Caterina Piccolomini,
and the Florentine patron Marianna Acciajuoli.
Not in OCLC; KVK locates three copies at Saxon State Library, Trieste
and Bavaria.

‘A

MOTHER’S PULSE BEATS IN EVERY LINE’

84. TAYLOR, Mrs. [Ann]. MATERNAL SOLICITUDE FOR A DAUGHTER’S BEST INTERESTS. By
Mrs. Taylor of Ongar. London, printed for Taylor & Hessey… and J. Conder. 1814.
£ 400
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 160; with engraved frontispiece; a clean copy throughout, save for the
occasional mark in places; finely bound in contemporary elaborately decorated full calf gilt, spine lettered and
tooled in gilt, boards with attractive gilt border, minor rubbing to extremities, but not detracting from this
being a very desirable copy, with contemporary inscription on front free endpaper ‘Lydia le Grand Gribble,
presented by her affectionate Uncle J. B. Gribble, May 12th 1814’.

Scarce first edition of Maternal Solitude for a Daughter’s Best Interests, containing ‘twenty Meditations on so
many passages of Scripture, written in a style well adapted to the capacities of young people, and breathing, in
every page, good sense, piety, and maternal solicitude.’ (Evangelical Magazine, 1814). The work, in a handsome
contemporary binding, is written by Ann Taylor, a member of the literary highly productive nonconformist
family, which became known as the ‘Taylors of Ongar.’
‘The little book before us is entitled, Maternal Solicitude for a Daughter’s Best Interests; and every page of it
breathes the most earnest and anxious concern for the spiritual peace and the eternal salvation of her to
whom its precepts, its warnings, and its admonitions, are addressed. Much of the value of this work consists in
its being truly what it assumes to be; hence there is a fervour, a spirit, and a tenderness in its instructions, that
could never be affected; a mother’s pulse beats in every line, and the warmth of a mother’s heart gives vitality
to the whole. (Eclectic Review, March, 1814).
Ann Taylor, née Martin (1757-1830), married the eminent engraver and children’s writer Isaac Taylor, and,
having forsworn writing, had three children, Isaac, Ann and Jane, all of whom enjoyed successful literary
careers. This prompted Taylor to resume writing, and the present work was one of several works offering
advice to women published between 1814 and 1819.
OCLC records just one copy of the first edition, at the Bodleian.

‘BY

A

PRACTICAL HOUSEWIFE’

85. TAYLOR, Helen B. SOUPS, SAVOURIES, SWEETS, with a chapter on breads. By a Practical
Housewife. London, Richard Bentley and Son, publishers in Ordinary to Her Majesty. 1889.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 235, [1] imprint; with errata slip tipped in between pp. 230 and 231; apart from
a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in the original publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered
in gilt and black, some minor marking and rubbing to extremities, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this recipe book of entrees, soups, sauces, stocks, savouries, sweets, breads and biscuits,
compiled by ‘a Practical Housewife’, identified as Helen Biggs Taylor. [see below]
‘There are many young housewives, well educated as well as practical, who like to prepare with their own hands
the dainty trifles which give variety to the ordinary bill of fare… to these young housewives I dedicate my book.
It may cost them an effort sometimes to put down Shakespeare, Tennyson, or Browning, and to leave the library
for the kitchen. Perhaps, if quite candid, they will own that the receipt-book open beside them does not keep

their thoughts from turning a little longingly to the favourite author left unread. But good housewifery will find
that even so prosaic a thing as cookery has its aesthetic side. It is the prerogative of the poets to be everywhere
at home, and our young matron with her cooking apron on will hear their friendly voices cheering her
throughout her domestic duties as clearly as though when, with the ‘Aenied’ or ‘Odyssey’ in her hand, she
wandered through the fields of classic literature’ (pp. v-vii).
Clearly a recipe book for the higher, rather than lower classes, at the head and tail of each page is a quote
from a well known author or book so that the housewife may indeed wander ‘through the fields of classic
literature’ while she cooked. The work concludes with a selection dozen rather grand set menu’s.
Born in 1835 in Leicestershire she married Thomas Taylor a prosperous Wigan cotton-spinner who helped
establish library there. She was an early advocate of women’s suffrage and remembered watching the chartist
in her early years. She helped in the canvassing campaign of John Stuart Mill for the Westminster seat, met
with every politician strongly supported working women’s rights, a constant letter writer to The Times, and
warmly supported The National Society for Equal Citizenship; the Vigilance Society; the Ethical Society; AntiVivisection Society; the Total Abstinence, Temperance, and Vegetarian Societies. She chiefly lived in London in
Cheyne Walk until her death to 94 in 1929 and so survived to witness full suffrage in the United Kingdom. She
must have been absolutely wonderful.
OCLC records four copies, three in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge and Oxford Brookes, and one in the US, at
Harvard.

TRUE

STORY OF A LITTLE GIRLS LIFE IN INDIA AND

SCOTLAND

86. [TAYLOR, Jane Jessie]. THE HISTORY OF A LITTLE GIRL. Printed for private circulation.
Edinburgh: 1865.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo (14.2 x 10 cm), pp. 86; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in the

original blue blind stamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed to extremities, but still
a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this account of Jane Jessie Taylor, or “Amy” as she is affectionately referred to
throughout, recounting her early life in Indian and travels back and forth to England and Scotland.

‘Amy was a very tiny baby, with bright blue eyes and small features,
golden hair and very fair complexion. She had a black nurse or
“amah,” and an old ayah as her constant attendants. These native
servants were dressed in picturesque costume of their country,
with short “cholies,” or jackets and long scarf-like cloths which
wound round their figures, and served for petticoat and shawl.
Their hair was smooth and black, and, taken off the face, formed a
sort of knot at the back of the head, in which the young amah
sometimes arranged blossoms of the sweet smelling Cape
Jessamine’ (p. 4).
The work is clearly based on real events, and written by a family
member or members. As the story ends with the 14 year old Jane
settling in Scotland with her Aunt Jessie, one wonders whether the
work, printed in Edinburgh and for ‘Private circulation’, was the
result of a collaboration between the two, perhaps to help alleviate
Jane’s sadness at her mother and siblings returning to India. Jane
was to marry John Edward Sandeman (1843-1933), a Colonel in the
Indian Staff Corps, in 1873, with a daughter, Lilias being born in
Rangoon in 1880. The family were eventually to settle back in
England, at Orchard Lodge, East Sheen in Surrey, with Jane’s death
being reported in 1910.
OCLC records one copy only, at the National library of Scotland.

GUARDIAN ANGEL
87. TOURTE-CHERBULIEZ, Marie Isaline. JOURNAL D’AMÉLIE, ou Dix-huit mois de la vie d’une
jeune fille. Scènes de famille. Tome Premier [-Deuxieme]. Paris: A. Cherbuliez et Cie, 1834.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [iv], 309, [1] blank; [iv], 326, [2]; with lithographed frontispiece in

each volume; apart from a few marks in places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary quarter red calf
over mottled boards, spines lettered and tooled in gilt, light rubbing to boards, but still a very appealing copy.

Rare first edition of this charming work intended as a moral guide book for girls. Set out in the form of a
journal kept by the 18 year old Amélie, it charts her family life over the course of eighteen months having
been placed in difficult circumstances after the death of her mother and her father remarrying a ‘femme
légère, frivole, inconséquente’. Ultimately her mother is Amélie’s Guardian Angel, guiding her through difficult
situations by providing wise resolutions, and therefore showing her to be a strong woman when duty calls.
We have been unable to find any further information on the Swiss author, Marie Isaline Tourte Cherbuliez
(1793-1863), beyond her other published works, which include Le présent d’étrennes (1833); Contes et récits
pour la jeunesse (1836); and Antonio, suivi de Une belle action, et quelques autres récits (1838). She also
translated ‘Forester’ from Maria Edgeworth’s Moral Tales for Young People (1806) and Jane Marcet’s
Conversations for children, on land and water (1838).
OCLC records no copies outside of Continental Europe.

‘REFINING,

CIVILISING, AND POLISHING’

88. VALENTINE, Laura. THE AMENITIES OF HOME by Mrs. Valentine. London, Frederick Warne
and Co., [n.d., c. 1882].
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 184; some light foxing in places, p. 59 with three lines inked out, both
endpapers chipped and loose; in the original brown publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered in gilt,
joints lightly rubbed, but still a good copy.
Uncommon first edition of The Amenities of Home, an entertaining ‘attempt to remind people of how much
they may add, by very simple means, to the happiness of daily life; and to suggest possibilities of refinement in
manner and gracious ways under all circumstances’ (preface).
‘To woman is delegated the office of refining, civilising, and
polishing the rougher sex. The empire of the graces is hers.
But in the present day many young girls seem willing to give
up the old charm and the old rule, to dethrone themselves,
and, adopting the ruder ways of boys, to become “jolly” or
“great fun” only, in the estimation of their brothers and their
friends. Surely, they make a strange mistake!’ (p. 44).
Chapters include ‘The home’; ‘The head of the home’; ‘The
house-mother’; ‘Grown-up sons at home’; ‘The daughters of
the house; ‘Cheerfulness’; ‘Helpfulness’; ‘Amenities of the sick
room’; ‘Disturbing elements in the home’; ‘First year of
married life’; ‘The household’; ‘The influence of age in the
family’; ‘The aunt in the family’; ‘The school-room’; ‘The
hostess’; ‘The home of culture’; ‘The home of small means’;
‘Tact’ and ‘Sympathy’.
Laura Belinda Charlotte Valentine (1814-1899) was primarily
known as a writer for children, with her work often produced
in children series including Aunt Louisa’s Toy Books, Aunt
Louisa’s Big Picture Series, and The Young Folk’s Shakespeare
Series. Her father, Admiral Jewry, served in the English navy,
and she spent her maiden life in India until she married
Reverend Richard Valentine, although was a widow within 12
months. ‘Her literature often was educational, told of travel,
or described the London scene. As an adult novelist, Laura Valentine specialised in florid historical romance.
Her main novels were Kirkholme Priory (1847), The Vassal (1850), and the Cup and the Lip (1851). Valentine
expressed an expertise in Shakespeare, editing “The Works of William Shakespeare” and creating a number of
children’s versions of Shakespeare plays including The Merchant of Venice and The Tempest. Professionally,
Valentine was one of the chief editors of Frederick Warne & Co and the sole editor of Girl’s Home Book and
The Chandos Classics. Valentine died at the age of 84 still an active writer’ (Wikipedia).
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at Cambridge, the NLS and the BL, and two in North America, at
Bowdoin College and the Newberry library.

THE

PLIGHT OF THE WORKING CLASSES EXPOSED

89. WARD, Charlotte Bickersteth.
Bickersteth. LENDING A HAND: or, help for the working classes. Chapters
on some vexed questions of the day. London, Seeley, Jackson, and Halliday, 54, Fleet Street. 1866. £ 350
FIRST EDITION.
EDITION. 8vo, pp. xi, [i] blank, 372, [2], [2] advertisements; some light foxing just visible in places; in the

original blue publisher’s cloth, decorated in black and gilt, upper board and spine lettered in gilt; a fine copy.
Uncommon first edition of Lending a Hand, drawing attention to the plight of the working classes, and how it
might be alleviated, by Charlotte Bickersteth Ward (1822-1896).
The work is set out over nine chapters, covering, amongst other things, ‘Family life in the workman’s home how to restore and promote it?’; ‘Home’s for English workmen - shelter for the homeless’; ‘The workman’s
home, as it is’; The workman’s home, as it should be’; ‘Domestic servants - what we may claim from them, and
they from us’; ‘The genus mendicant - what to do with it’ and finally, and perhaps most interestingly ‘The sick
poor in London workhouses - what is and what ought to be done for them’:
‘Wretched ventilation exposes the inmates to the alternative of being poisoned by foul air on the one hand, or
chilled by down-draughts on the other; and, beyond controversy, the overcrowding which we are powerless to
prevent while the law remains unaltered which compels us to admit paupers, as long as 500 cubic feet of space
remain for each, is, to adopt Mr. Paget’s mournful expression, “simply destructive to the patients”’ (p. 364).
We have been unable to find much further information on the author, though from a family of some note.
Charlotte’s father was the Rev. Edward Bickersteth (1786-1850), an evangelical clergyman and author of
several religious works. Her brother Edward Henry Bickersteth (1825-1906), became bishop of Exeter (18851890), and was also a prolific author. Charlotte published several other works, including The old picture Bible,
or, Stories from Old Testament history (1872); Life in the ghetto; or, the Jewish physician (1873); and Doing
and suffering: memorials of Elizabeth and Frances, daughters of the late Rev. E. Bickersteth (1882).
OCLC records five copies in the UK, at Cambridge, Edinburgh, London library, NLS and the BL, and three in
the US, at Hamilton College, Georgia State and Buffalo and Erie County Public library.

‘IT

RAINED AND IT RAINED AND IT RAINED’

90. [WILKINSON, Josephine]. NOAH’S ARK. Drawn by
Josephine Wilkinson. [London]. Dean’s Rag Books. [n.d. c.
1960].
£ 125
One doubled cloth sheet and a doubled half sheet, folded and sewn,
making 6 pages (25 x 20cm), pinked edges, extremely bright, clean and
fresh condition.
Simple retelling of the story of Noah and his Ark for very young
children, issued as part of Dean & Son’s Rag Book series, enormously
popular throughout the twentieth century.

BROUGHT

UP TO DATE ‘BY PERSONS OF ACKNOWLEDGED COMPETENCE’

91. [WOMEN]. THE YOUNG LADY’S BOOK. A manual of elegant recreations, arts, sciences, and
accomplishments. Edited by distinguished professors. Illustrated with twelve hundred woodcuts.
London: Bell & Daldy, 6, York Street, Covent Garden, and 186, Fleet Street. [1859].
£ 250
FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. vi, [7-] 580, [2]; with engraved frontispiece of Queen Victoria, five engraved
plates and numerous woodcuts throughout the text; some light waterstains to engraved plates, and occasional
marking to text in places, otherwise clean throughout; bound in the original blue publisher’s cloth, spine and upper
board lettered and decoratively tooled in gilt, short split to upper joint, slight bowing to spine, some light dust-soiling
to cloth and rubbing to extremities, inner hinges weak and holding by cords, nevertheless, still a good copy.
Scarce carefully revised and enlarged edition of this popular manual of elegant recreations, arts, sciences, and
accomplishments, ‘containing a clear and neatly written epitome of all those amusements that are appropriate
to young ladies’.

‘This work is not an Annual, and essentially differs from the whole class of Literary Gifts usually presented to
Young Ladies; being a complete Manual of all those elegant pursuits which “grace the person, or adorn the
mind.” The various subjects have been confided to proficients in their several departments; and the Engravings
have been executed in the best style of the art. The volume is richly bound in silk, and altogether decorated in
a style of novelty hitherto unattempted. Few works have been received with such unanimous and unqualified
approbation by the public press’ (The London Literary Gazette, 1829, p. 800).
The editor, Henry G. Bohn, goes to some pains in the preface to inform the reader that several new treatises
have been added ‘by persons of acknowledged competence’ and then goes on to list each one in turn:
Geology, ‘introduced for the first time by Mr. T. Rupert Jones, Secretary of the Geological Society’;
Mineralogy, ‘by Mrs. Varley, assisted by Professor Tennant of King’s College’; Concology, ‘revised and almost
rewritten by Mr. Woodward, of the British Museum’; Etomology, ‘revised, re-arranged and enlarged, by Mr.
Dallas, the well-known Zoologist’; and so on for Ornithology, Instrumental Music, Vocal Music, Painting,
Embroidery and Fancy Work, Dancing and the Indian Exercises, Riding, Archery, and the new pursuit of
Photography ‘by Mr. Hockin, Practical Chemist and Photographer’.
The work first appeared in 1829.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at North Carolina, Dayton Metro library and Allegeny
College, with further copies in Tasmania and Glasgow.

A NAUTICAL

NOVEL FOR

LIVERPOOL MARINERS

92. WOOD, Lady Emma Caroline. SEADRIFT. A Novel. By Lady Wood. In three volumes. Vol. I [III]. London: Chapman and Hall, 193, Piccadilly. 1871.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], 307, [1] blank; [iv], 315, [1] blank; [iv], 335, [1] blank; some
minor foxing in places, otherwise a clean copy throughout; in the original maroon publisher’s cloth, spines
lettered in gilt, boards with decorative border in black, some surface wear and rubbing to extremities, but on
the whole a pleasing copy, with the label of ‘Parry’s Public Library, 97, Renshaw Street, [Liverpool]’ on front
pastedown of each volume.

Uncommon first edition of this nautical novel by Lady Emma Caroline Wood (1802-1879), author of a dozen other
works of fiction. Perhaps most interesting now of this long forgotten novel, is the mini spat that ensued after a bad
review in The Spectator, which concluded: ‘It must have been either an exceptional jury that would acquit wretches
so selfish and cowardly as those described in the novel, or the circumstances must have been different. It would
have been better to reproduce the incident and omit the casual mention of the trial and verdict’. The author took
exception to this, sending a letter to the editor which appeared in print on the 2nd July 1871:
‘Sir,—I am not insensible of the incredulous air of the concluding sentence in the review you have done me
the honour to write on “Seadrift.” You are not so old as the writer of that novel, and could not have been
impressed as she was with the horror and pathos of the incident which she has tried to reproduce. At the
time when it occurred, many years since, the crew of the William Brown gave themselves up to be tried on
the charge of murder. The victims were, amongst others, a youth of sixteen and a girl of eighteen. The boy
was lying nearly insensible in the bottom of the boat, and his sister clung to him in the hope of saving him so
closely that both were flung overboard. The men gave evidence of these facts in a manner which was more
pathetic from its simplicity. They were acquitted, from the necessity of self-preservation.—I am, Sir, &c, The
Author Of “Seadrift.”’ (The Spectator, vol. 44, p. 890).
Lady Wood was the wife of Sir John Page Wood, and mother of novelists Lady Emma Barrett-Lennard and Anna
C. Steele, though she is perhaps better-known today as the mother of Katherine “Kitty” O’Shea, whose longterm adulterous affair with Charles Stewart Parnell, the Irish nationalist, caused a major scandal and her divorce.
OCLC records six copies in the US, at Cornell, New York, Illinois, Harvard, Princeton and Texas.

The End

40 Green

